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REBUTTAL TESTIMONY
OF
RONALD A. KLOTE

Case No. ER-2009-0090
Are you the same Ronald A. Klote who submitted Direct Testimony in this case on
behalf of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company (“GMO” or “Company”)
on or about September 5, 2008?
Yes, | am.
What is the purpose of your Rebuttal Testimony?
The purpose of my Rebuttal Testimony is to respond to various issues identified in the
Missouri Public Service Commission Staff’s (“Staff””) Cost of Service Report and Office
of Public Counsel (“OPC”) direct testimony, as shown in the Table of Contents to this
testimony.

Depreciation Rates and Depreciation Reserve

Please list the recommendations that Staff Witness Rosella L. Schad included in

Staff’s Cost of Service Report concerning depreciation rates and depreciation

reserves.

The recommendations included:

e Recommends the Commission order the depreciation rates derived from Staff’s
depreciation study.

e Recommends imputing a depreciation accrual of approximately $4.2 million and

adding it back to reserves.
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e Recommends that reserve deficiencies of approximately $4 million for the retirement
of plant be added back to the respective reserve balances.

e Recommends that the reserve deficiencies that exist specific to the books of GMO-
MPS and GMO-L&P be included in the ECORP’s (the business unit which includes
GMOQO’s assets not directly assigned to GMO-MPS or GMO-L&P) accumulated
reserve using a weighted average of the ECORP reserve account balances as of
September 30, 2008.

e Recommends that both GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P keep separate accounting of their
amounts accrued for recovery of their initial investment in plant from the amounts
accrued for the cost of removal.

Does the Company have a response to each of these recommendations?

Yes. | will respond to each of these recommendations.

What is the Company’s position in regard to the depreciation rates recommended

by Staff?

It is the Company’s position that the depreciation rates recommended by Staff should not

be used in this rate case filing. In his rebuttal testimony, Company witness Ron White

will discuss the merits of these depreciation rates that have been derived from a

depreciation study conducted by Staff. Based on the position discussed in Mr. White’s

rebuttal testimony and as | have previously stated in my direct testimony, the Company
recommends using the depreciation rates that were approved in GMO’s (formerly Aquila,

Inc.) prior rate case, Case No. ER-2007-0004. It is anticipated that in association with

the completion of the significant capital project of the building of latan 2 Coal fired

generation facility there will be a system wide depreciation study conducted on all
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Kansas City Power & Light Company (“KCP&L”) and GMO assets. Depreciation rates
from this comprehensive system wide study should be used as the basis for computing
depreciation expense on a going forward basis.
Please respond to the recommendation of imputing a depreciation accrual of
approximately $4.2 million and including it in accumulated depreciation reserves.
Staff witness Schad has recommended imputing depreciation expense for the ECORP
plant accounts listed below:

e Acct. 391.02 Computer Hardware $7,142

e Acct. 391.05 Computer Systems Development $4,168,503

e Acct. 394.00 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment ~ $11,497

e Acct. 398.00 Miscellaneous Equipment $34,036
Why is Staff recommending additional depreciation expense to be recorded for
these plant accounts?
During 2007, the asset classes listed above became fully depreciated on the books of
GMO. As such, the depreciation expense was stopped in order to not over accrue
accumulated reserve on these plant accounts. It is Staff’s claim that this should not have
been done by GMO and depreciation expense should have been continued on these plant
accounts until the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) granted a 0%
depreciation rate.
Why did the Company stop depreciating these plant accounts?
These corporate plant accounts had become fully depreciated. For the assets contained in
Acct 391.05, there was not expected to be any additional capital additions. In addition,

the depreciation accrual net salvage rate was zero for these plant accounts. As such, once
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the asset had become fully depreciated, the depreciation rate was set to zero in order to
not over accrue the depreciation reserve for these plant accounts.

In Staff’s Cost of Service Report what was the depreciation rate recommended for
these plant accounts?

Staff witness Schad has recommended a 0% depreciation rate for plant accounts 39105,
39400 and 39800.

Is this the rate that the Company used once the assets became fully depreciated?
Yes. It appears that Staff’s contention is that the Company did not come to the
Commission and request the 0% depreciation rate prior to stopping the depreciation
accrual.

Does the Company acknowledge that it did not formally request a change in the
depreciation rate?

Yes. The Company acknowledges this fact. For the specific plant accounts in question,
stopping the depreciation expense when the assets became fully depreciated was
appropriate and rational. At the time of the decision to stop the depreciation expense,
there were no expectations of adding any assets to plant account 39105. Thus, the
Company felt it was appropriate to stop the depreciation calculation.

What are you relying on that would allow you to stop depreciation on fully
depreciated assets?

Missouri regulations in 4 CSR 240-20.030 adopted the Code of Federal Regulations (18
CFR Part 101), which provides instructions for recording financial information about
electric utilities. Part 101, General Instruction 22 “Depreciation Accounting” states

“Utilities must use a method of depreciation that allocates in a systematic and rational
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manner the service value of depreciable property over the service life of the property.” It
continues, “Utilities must use percentage rates of depreciation that are based on a method
of depreciation that allocates in a systematic and rational manner the service value of
depreciable property to the service life of the property.” The Company believes it used a
rational manner of depreciation and depreciated the asset fully over its service life.
Continuing depreciation of these assets would only result in a negative net asset value in
asset classes no longer being utilized. This treatment did not make sense and is not
appropriate. Expecting no more additions, the depreciation rate was set to 0%.

Please respond to the recommendation that approximately $4 million be added back
to reserve accounts for retirements that were characterized as a detriment to
ratepayers.

In Staff’s Cost of Service Report, Staff witness Schad and Staff witness Hyneman take
issue with the accounting for retirements that took place for computer hardware and
computer software that occurred after the acquisition of Aquila, Inc. by Great Plains
Energy. The witnesses contend that both the accounting for the retirements and the
ratemaking proposal chosen has created an acquisition detriment and is inconsistent with
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) Uniform System of Accounts for
plant accounting.

Do the retirements cause an acquisition detriment as asserted by Staff?

No, they do not. The cost to be recovered from ratepayers as a result of the Company’s
accounting for the retirements is the same as the cost that would have been recovered
from ratepayers had the acquisition not occurred and the assets not retired. This issue is

further discussed in the rebuttal testimony of Company witness Darrin lves.
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Does the Company believe the retirement process used was in error?

No. The Company believes that it has followed the retirement of electric plant process
described in the Code of Federal Regulations 18 CFR part 101 Electric Plant Instruction
10 which describes the accounting for asset retirements. Instruction 10 describes that the
book cost of the retirement unit is to be charged to the accumulated reserve for the
property. This was the process used to retire the computer hardware and computer
software in question. This is standard accounting under the FERC guidelines to retire
electric plant in service, whether fully depreciated at the time of retirement or not.

Should Staff prevail on this issue, how would you propose that the adjustment be
reflected?

In the event the Staff prevails, 1 would recommend that the amounts at issue be
considered transition costs, to be treated using the methodology described in the direct
testimony of Company witness Darrin lves.

Please respond to the Staff recommendation that reserve deficiencies existing on
GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P should be included in the ECORP accumulated reserve
accounts.

The Company agrees with this recommendation. The amounts referred to in this
recommendation from Staff include the tracking of depreciation differences between
corporate and state jurisdictional depreciation rates. The reserve amounts at the time of
the acquisition of Aquila, Inc. by Great Plains Energy were brought over on the financial
books of each of the respective jurisdictional business units despite the fact that these

tracking amounts are associated with the corporate assets that are maintained on the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

financial books of the ECORP business unit on a going forward basis. This assignment
was made for jurisdictional identification purposes.

Since the acquisition of Aquila, Inc., are the corporate assets maintained on the
ECORP ledger depreciated for GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P jurisdictions using the
state jurisdictional depreciation rates?

Yes. Since the acquisition, there is no longer a difference between corporate depreciation
rates and state jurisdictional rates. ECORP assets are depreciated at state jurisidictional
rates and allocated to the GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P jurisdictions. Therefore, tracking
corporate versus state jurisdictional depreciation rates is no longer necessary.

Do you agree with Staff Witness Schad’s proposal to allocate the reserve amounts
using a weighted average approach?

Yes. This is a reasonable method to allocate the reserve across the ECORP asset
classifications.

Please respond to the final depreciation recommendation that separate accounting
must be maintained of amounts accrued for recovery of their initial investment in
plant from the amounts accrued for cost of removal.

The Company agrees with this recommendation. In fact, this tracking is already taking
place and the Company is in compliance with this recommendation.

How is this tracking taking place?

The Continuing Property Records are maintained by GMO in an accounting system titled
PowerPlant. Within this system, there is a tracking of the depreciation reserve accruals
associated with the initial investment in plant and a separate tracking of the accrual for

cost of removal amounts.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

When did this tracking begin?
In 2004, the Company began tracking the amounts associated with cost of removal
amounts accrued to reserve.

Maintenance Expense

Please discuss the Company’s position on maintenance expense in its direct filed
case.

The Company proposed using a 3 and 5 year average for GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P,
respectively, for all non-labor production, transmission and distribution maintenance
accounts. In addition, the appropriate Handy-Whitman Index was applied to yearly
amounts to inflate prior year cost levels to reflect them in 2009 dollars. In addition, for
turbine overhaul maintenance costs, plant maintenance history was used with the
appropriate Handy-Whitman Index applied to the cost levels to reflect the costs in 2009
dollars. Please see the rebuttal testimony of Company witness William P. Herdegen for
further discussion of the Handy Whitman index. For South Harper maintenance costs,
where no outage history was available, contracted maintenance costs were used.

What is the Staff’s position on maintenance costs included in its Cost of Service
Report?

Staff witness Herrington included a 2 year average of 2007 and 2008 production
maintenance costs including turbine overhaul maintenance accruals. For transmission
and distribution maintenance costs, Ms. Herrington included 2007 test year amounts.
What is the Company’s understanding in regard to maintenance expense levels that

will be included in this case?
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The Company does believe that using the Handy-Whitman index is conceptually the right
way to reflect historical average costs to current levels, yet the instability in current
market conditions has changed this rate case filings recommendation. The Company
believes it has reached an agreement with Staff to include 2008 actual maintenance
expense for all non-labor maintenance included in this rate case proceeding. Staff’s
revised Accounting Schedules are included as Schedule RAK-6 (HC) and RAK-7 (HC)
for GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P, respectively, and reflect the 2008 actual maintenance
expenses.

Bad Debt Expense

Were there errors identified in the Accounting Schedules associated with Staff’s
Cost of Service Report?

Yes. As discussed later in this rebuttal testimony, errors were discovered and discussed
with Staff associated with the Accounting Schedules filed with their Cost of Service
Report.

Does the Company believe there was an error associated with Bad Debt Expense?
Yes. In fact, the Company in its direct filing made the same error. The bad debt expense
ratio used to normalize bad debt expense was not applied to the revenue requirement
increase requested in this case. The Company is requesting that the bad debt expense
ratio be applied to the revenue requirement increase calculated in this rate case filing.
Does Staff believe this is an error in its bad debt expense calculation?

| do not believe so. .

Is it reasonable to assume that there will be bad debt expense associated with the

revenue requirement increase calculated in this case?
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Yes. The bad debt expense ratio is used and applied to retail revenues that are weather
normalized and customer annualized in this rate case proceeding. The revenue
requirement increase is added onto this amount to determine the amount of revenues to be
collected from customers. As such, it is reasonable to expect that bad debt expense will
increase proportionally as the revenue requirement increase is spread to customer classes.
Has the Commission ruled on this issue in any past rate case proceedings?
Yes. In KCP&L’s Case No. ER-2006-0314, the Commission’s Report and Order
included this conclusion in regard to bad debt expense:
While it’s possible that KCPL’s bad debt expense could decrease, the Commission
finds it more probable, and therefore just and reasonable, that an increase in the

amount of revenue that KCPL is allowed to collect from its Missouri retail
ratepayers will result in a corresponding increase in bad debt expense.

Is it possible to quantify the expected increase in bad debt expense?

Yes. A quantification of this amount is possible. Although the amount cannot be exactly
calculated with the implications of income taxes associated with the calculation, a
reasonable approximation of the revenue requirement increase can be made and should
have the bad debt expense ratio applied to it. This additional amount should be applied to
Staff adjustment E-132.1 for MPS and E-135.1 for L&P for Bad Debt Expense.

Overtime Costs

Please discuss the overtime issue embedded in the payroll annualization calculation.
Included in the Company’s payroll annualization calculation is a component representing
overtime costs incurred. The Company in its direct filing requested test year amounts to
be included for the GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P overtime costs.

What did Staff witness Keith Majors include in the payroll annualization for

overtime costs?

10
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Mr. Majors calculated a 3 year average of straight overtime dollars based on the 3 year
period of 2005-2007. Staff did not include a calculation expressing the overtime dollars
in equivalent 2007 payroll dollars.

Does the Company agree with this methodology?

No. The Company believes that not using 2007 equivalent dollars is inconsistent with the
methodology used by the Staff and the Company to annualize base labor costs. If you are
going to average payroll costs from the 2005 and 2006 time period, an equivalent 2007
payroll cost should be applied. In order to do this the Company applied a 6.5% wage
increase to 2005 overtime costs and a 3.25% wage increase to 2006 overtime costs. This
is consistent with methodology used by KCP&L in its direct filing in Case No. ER-2009-
0089. The result would include the 3 year average for overtime on 2007 equivalent
payroll dollars.

What is the impact on Staff’s 3 year average for overtime costs of applying the 2007
equivalent payroll dollars?

This would be an increase to Staff’s payroll annualization of $126,400 for GMO-MPS
and $53,884 for GMO-L&P.

Short Term Incentive

Please describe the adjustment Staff witness Keith Majors has made to GMO short
term incentive compensation?

Mr. Majors has eliminated all incentive compensation from the GMO cost of service
filings. The reason provided was that the programs were discontinued for former Aquila,

Inc employees as a result of the acquisition by Great Plains Energy.

11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

> Q 2 QO

Are employees whose payroll costs are charged to GMO operations post acquisition
covered under a short term incentive compensation plan?

Yes. Mr. Majors acknowledges that all KCP&L employees, including the former Aquila,
Inc. employees, are covered under KCP&L’s short term incentive programs.

Why did Mr. Majors not include an amount for short term incentive compensation
in GMOQO’s cost of service for this rate case filing?

He notes that in Case No. ER-2009-0089, which is KCP&L’s Missouri jurisdictional rate
case filing, Staff has removed from the test year the cost of short term incentive
programs. As such, he has concluded a similar adjustment is warranted in this GMO case
and thus no short term incentive cost amounts should be allowed in GMO’s cost of
service filing.

Do you agree with this position?

No, I do not.

Why not?

Short term incentive compensation is a part of the employees’ overall compensation cost.
In KCP&L’s rate case filing in ER-2009-0089, KCP&L has requested a three year
average of short term incentive compensation to be included in its cost of service filing.
As Mr. Majors has acknowledged, all employees supporting GMO operations are now
considered to be KCP&L employees. The payroll costs of the employees supporting the
operations of GMO and included in Mr. Majors payroll annualization are directly
assigned or allocated to GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P from KCP&L. As such, an amount

of short term incentive compensation should be included in cost of service.

12
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Who has provided rebuttal testimony in this case regarding the merits of the short
term incentive plans?

Please see the rebuttal testimony of Company witness Barbara Curry for further
explanation of the short term incentive plan and its merits for inclusion in this cost of
service filing.

How should the short term incentive compensation adjustment be computed?
KCP&L’s short term incentive compensation costs included in its current rate case
consist of a 3 year average of the 2005 — 2007 calendar years. These cost levels are prior
to the addition of Aquila, Inc. employees who are now currently KCP&L employees and
covered under the short term incentive compensation program. As such, in order to
obtain the short term incentive amounts for GMQ’s cost of service filing, KCP&L’s short
term incentive 3 year average cost was divided by KCP&L’s payroll allocation as
supported by Mr. Majors. This total was then multiplied by the same actual payroll cost
allocations used by Mr. Majors to obtain the short term incentive cost adjustment to be
used in this cost of service filing.

What are the annual amounts of short term incentive compensation computed for
GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P?

The annual amounts of short term incentive compensation are $1,545,869 for GMO-MPS

and $627,544 for GMO-L&P.

13
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Prepaid Pension

Please summarize OPC witness Ted Robertson’s position on Prepaid Pensions
Expense?

Mr. Robertson is recommending that the true-up date in this rate case filing be ignored
and that the prepaid pension balance at the effective date of tariffs for this rate case filing
be used and included in rate base. In addition, he is requesting that the balance included
in rate base be amortized over a 3 year period approximating the time that the next GMO
rate case will be filed.

Do you agree with this position?

No. OPC witness Robertson is ignoring the true-up date in this case. In addition, he is
ignoring the “matching” principle which is a key ratemaking philosophy.

Has the Company determined the prepaid pension balance as of March 31, 2009?
Yes. Inits direct filing, the Company has included the unamortized portion of its prepaid
pension balance for MPS as of March 31, 2009 in its rate base calculation. In addition, it
has included in its cost of service the amount of prepaid amortization that was agreed to
in its last 3 rate case filings, ER-2004-0034, ER-2005-0436 and ER-2007-0004. The
Company believes it has complied with the matching principle and has included amounts
known and measurable at the March 31, 2009 true-up period.

Impact of Accounts Receivable Sale Program on Cash Working Capital

Please explain what Staff witness Karen Herrington has computed for the Cash
Working Capital calculation in regard to the Staff’s position for imputation of an

accounts receivable sale program?

14
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Staff imputed an accounts receivable sale program for the GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P
jurisdictions. The impact of such a program has the effect of reducing the revenue lag
days associated with the Cash Working Capital calculation. Staff reduced the revenue lag
days from 39 days in the Company’s direct filing to 29 days. This has a significant
impact on the results of the Cash Working Capital calculation.

Do you agree with this calculation?

No. | disagree with this adjustment in the current case. The Company has disagreed with
this calculation for the last 3 rate case filings, ER-2004-0034, ER-2005-0436 and ER-
2007-0004. The Staff continues to try to impute an accounts receivable program on the
GMO jurisdictions that has not been used by GMO jurisdictions since November 2002,
over six years ago.

Do the GMO jurisdictions participate in an accounts receivable sale program?

No. Currently and continuing through the true-up date in this rate case proceeding, the
GMO jurisdictions are not participating in an accounts receivable program. Yet, Staff
states in the Cost of Service Report that “KCPL currently sells approximately 57% of its
accounts receivables, which include the account receivables of GMO and L&P.” It is
unclear exactly what she is trying to imply here, but GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P
receivables are currently not part of an accounts receivable sale program similar to
KCP&L’s program and will not be through the true-up of this rate case proceeding. The
only arrangement associated with GMO-MPS and GMO-L&P receivables is that a
portion of GMOQO’s accounts receivable have been pledged as collateral in return for a
lower cost line of credit. Please see the rebuttal testimony of Company witness Michael

Cline for further discussion of this issue.
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What is the Company’s recommendation regarding Staff’s imputed accounts
receivable sale program?

The Company recommends that the Commission eliminate the imputation of an accounts
receivable sale program from the Cash Working Capital calculation. In addition, the
Company recommends that the cost of service associated with the accounts receivable
bank fees be eliminated. In this way, the Cash Working Capital calculation will reflect
more accurately the current day to day operations of the Company. The imputation of a
hypothetical accounts receivable program that has not been in place in over six years does
not represent reasonable ratemaking treatment for the Company.

Staff’s Accounting Schedules

Did you review Staff’s Accounting Schedules provided as part of their direct filing?
Yes, | did.

Did you discover any errors that were included in those schedules?

Yes. During our review of the Accounting Schedules we discovered various errors. In
addition, Staff discovered errors as well.

Has Staff corrected these errors?

Yes, Staff has corrected these errors and prepared revised Staff Accounting Schedules.
The Company requested a copy of these schedules through a data request (No.338).
Attached to this testimony as Schedules RAK-6 (HC) and RAK-7 (HC) is a copy of these
schedules.

Do these schedules reflect all errors of which you are aware at this time?

16



Yes. The schedules reflect all significant errors identified at this time. The Company
will continue to review the Staff Accounting Schedules during the course of this
proceeding.

Does that conclude your testimony?

Yes, it does.
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Revenue Requirement

Net Orig Cost Rate Base

Rate of Return

Net Operating Income Requirement
Net Income Available

Additional Net Income Required
Income Tax Requirement

Required Current Income Tax
Current Income Tax Available

Additional Current Tax Required

Revenue Requirement

Allowance for Known and Measureable
Changes/True-Up Estimate

$927,643,248 $927,643,248 $927,643,248
8.03% 8.28% 8.54%
$74,443,371 $76,808,861 $79,183,628
$71,410,119 $71,410,119 $71,410,119
$3,033,252 $5,398,742 $7,773,509
$15,839,592 $17,313,475 $18,793,136
$13,949,643 $13,949,643 $13,949,643
$1,889,949 $3,363,832 $4,843,493
$4,923,201 $8,762,574 $12,617,002
$35,000,000 $35,000,000 $35,000,000

Accounting Schedule: 1
Sponsor: Cary Featherstone

Page: 1 of 1

Schedule RAK-6



Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
RATE BASE SCHEDULE

Plant In Service
Less Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

Net Plant In Service

ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE
Cash Working Capital

Materials & Supplies
Undistributed Stores

Emission Allowances
Prepayments - MPS

Fuel Inventory - Bio Fuel

Prepaid Pension Asset

AAO Def Sibley Rebuild & W. Coal ER-90-101
AAQ Def Sibley Rebuild & W. Coal ER-93-37
Vintage 1 ER-2009-0090 DSM Deferral
TOTAL ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE

SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT
Federal Tax Offset

Interest Expense Offset

Customer Advances

Customer Deposits

Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation

Deferred Income Taxes on 1990 AAQ

Deferred Income Taxes on 1992 AAQ

ERISA Minimum Tracker

Deferred Income Tax - Prudent Turbines 4 and 5
TOTAL SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT

$1,700,197,699

$654,522,605

$1,045,675,094

-$17,171,461
$23,647,010
$0
$3,981,853
$2,301,062
$3,158,824
$44,536
$13,301,407
$33,781
$123
$2,233,545
$442,790
$696,126
$190,347

-0.1850%
-0.1850%,

0.0000%
17.1973%

$32,859,943

-$27,680
-$4,350

$0
$5,272,453
$8,005,300
$6,080,203
$122,495,555
$162,748
$266,092
$4,344,194
$4,297,274

$150,891,789

Accounting Schedule: 2
Sponsor: Karen Herrington

Page: 1 of 1

Schedule RAK-6



10
"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

34
35
37

a8
39

41
42

301.000
303.010
303.010

310.000
311.000
312.000
312.020
314.000
315.000
316.000

310.000
311.000
312.000
312.020
314.000
315.000
316.000
343.010

340.000
341,000
342,000

343.000
344.000
345.000
346.000

340.000
341.000
342.000
343.000

INTANGIBLE PLANT

Organization

Misc Intang- Subst (like 353)

Misc Intangible - Crossroads Transmission
Plant

TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE

PRODUCTION PLANT
STEAM PRODUCTION

SIBLEY PRODUCTION PLANT

Land & Land Rights - Sibley
Structures & Improvements - Sibley
Boiler Plant Equipment - Sibley
Boilar Pollution Equipment - Sibley
Turbogenerator Units - Sibley
Access. Electrical Equipment - Sibley
Misc. Power Plant Equipment - Sibley
Production: Act 312 : Salvage &
Removal: Retirements not classified
TOTAL SIBLEY PRODUCTION PLANT

JEFFREY ENERGY CENTER
PRODUCTION PLANT

Land & Land Rights - JEC
Structures & Improvements - JEC
Boller Plant Equipment - JEC
Boiler Poltution Equipment - JEC
Turbogenerator Units - JEC
Access. Elsctrical Equipmant - JEC
Misc. Power Plant Equipment - JEC
Other Production - Other Wind
TOTAL JEFFREY ENERGY CENTER
PRODUCTION PLANT

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION
NUCLEAR PRODUCTION

TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION
HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION
TOTAL HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION
OTHER PRODUCTION

NEVADA & KCI COMBUSTION TURBINES

Land & Land Rights - NV & KCI

Structures & Improvements - NV & KC!

Fuel Holders, Producers, and Acess. -
NV & KCI

Prime Movers - NV & KCI

Generators - NV & KCl

Access. Elactrical Equip. - NV & KC|

Misc. Power Plant Equipment - NV & KCI

Other Production:Act 342: Salvage &
Removal: Retirements not classfied
TOTAL NEVADA & KCI COMBUSTION
TURBINES

RALPH GREEN COMBUSTION TURBINE

Land & Land Rights - RG
Structures & Improvements - RG
Fuel Holders and Accessories - RG

Prime Movers - RG

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008

Plant In Service

$21,664 | P-2 $0 $21,664
$209,072 | P-3 $0 $209,072
$21,901,183 | P4 -$21,901,183 $0
$22,131,919 -$21,901,183 $230,738
$396,706 | P-9 $0 $396,706
$39,512,087 | P-10 $0 $39,512,087
$153,785,918 | P-11 $0 $153,785,918
$2,211,340 | P12 $0 $2,211,340
$59,001,497 | P-13 $0 $59,001,497
$156,280,804 | P-14 $0 $15,280,804
$648,096 | P-15 $0 $648,006
$0 | P-16 $0 $0
$270,836,448 $0 $270,836,448
$267,264 | P-19 $111,129 $378,393
$18,677,223 | P-20 $408,424 $19,095,647
$60,870,994 | P-21 $1,431,219 $62,302,213
$2,206,142 | P-22 $0 $2,206,142
$18,536,467 | P-23 $0 $18,536,467
$6,523,051 | P-24 $0 $6,523,051
$2,267,246 | P-25 $31,924 $2,299,170
$182,530 | P-26 $0 $182,530
$109,530,917 $1,982,696 $111,513,613
$380,367,365 $1,982,696 $382,350,061
$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0

$59,905 | P-35 $0 $59,905
$727,714 | P-36 $0 $727,7114
$914,721 | P-37 $0 $914,721
$1,441,725 | P-38 $0 $1,441,725
$2,286,874 | P-39 $0 $2,286,874
$862,482 | P-40 $0 $862,482
$0 | P-41 $0 $0

$0 | P42 $0 $0
$6,293,421 $0 $6,293,421
$11,376 | P45 $0 $11,37¢
$1,288,827 | P-46 $0 $1,288,827
$442,781 | P-47 $0 $442,781
$5,351,929 | P-48 $0 $5,351,929

99.4890% $0 $21,553
99.4320% $0 $208,004
99.4890% $0 $0

$0 $229,557
99.5200% $0 $394,802
99.5200% $0 $39,322,429
99.5200% $0 $153,047,745
99.5200% $0 $2,200,726
99.5200% $0 $58,718,290
£9.5200% $0 $15,207,456
99.5200% $0 $644,985
99.5200% $0 $0

$0 $269,536,434
99.5200% $0 $376,577
99.5200% $0 $18,994,036
99.5200% 30 $62,003,162
99.5200% $0 $2,195,563
99.5200% $0 $18,447,492
99.5200% $0 $6,491,740
99.5200% $0 $2,288,134
99.5200% $0 181,654

$0 | $110,978,348

$0 $380,514,782

$0 $0

$0 $0
99.5200% $0 $59,617
99,5200% $0 $724,221
99.5200% $0 $910,330
99.5200% $0 $1,434,805
99.5200% $0 $2,275,807
99,5200% $0 $858,342
99.5200% $0 $0
99.5200% $0 $0

$0 $6,263,212
99.5200% $0 $11,321
99.5200% $0 $1,282,641
99.5200% $0 $440,658
99.5200% $0 $5,326,240

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 1 of 4

Schedule RAK-6



Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Plant In Service

Generators - RG $6,395,295 $6,305,295 | 99.5200% $0 $6,364,598
50 345,000 Accessory Electrical Equipment - RG $1,159,838 | P-50 $1,159,838 99.5200% $0 $1,154,271
51 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - RG $20,000 | P-51 $0 $20,000 | 99.5200% $o $19,904
52 TOTAL RALPH GREEN COMBUSTION $14,670,046 $0 $14,670,046 $0 $14,599,631

TURBINE
53 GREENWOOD ENERGY CENTER PLANT
54 340.000 Land & Land Rights - GEC $233,662 | P-54 $0 $233,662 | 99.5200% $0 $232,540
55 341.000 Structures & Improvements - GEC $2,763,088 | P-55 $0 $2,763,088 | 99.5200% $0 $2,749,825
56 342,000 Fuel Holders & Accessories - GEC $3,366,158 | P-56 $0 $3,366,158 | 89.5200% $0 $3,350,000
57 343.000 Prime Movers - GEC $34,110,159 | p-57 $0 $34,110,158 | 99.5200% $0 $33,946,430
58 344.000 Generators - GEC $9,853,590 | P-58 $0 $9,853,590 | 99.5200% $0 $9,806,293
59 345.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment - GEC $5,236,093 | P-59 $0 $5,236,093 | 99.5200% $0 $5,210,960
60 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - GEC $5.284 | P-60 $0 $5,284 | 99.5200% $0 $5.259
61 TOTAL GREENWOOD ENERGY CENTER $565,568,034 $0 $55,568,034 $0 $55,301,307

PLANT
62 SOUTH HARPER COMBUSTION

TURBINES
63 340.000 Land & Land Rights - SH $1,034,874 | P-63 -$1,034,874 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
64 341.000 Structures & Improvements - SH $9,787,738 | P-64 -$9,787,738 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
65 342.000 Fuel Holders & Accessorles - SH $4,004,628 | P-65 -$4,004,628 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
€6 343.000 Prime Movers - SH $68,652,846 | P-66 -$68,652,846 $0 | 93.5200% $0 $0
67 344,000 Generators - SH $17,250,000 | P-67 -$17,250,000 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
68 345.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment - SH $17,778,919 | P-68 -$17,778,919 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
69 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - SH $129,870 | P-69 -$129,870 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
70 TOTAL SOUTH HARPER COMBUSTION $118,638,875 -$118,838,875 $0 $0 $0

TURBINES
4l CROSSROADS PRODUCTION
72 340.000 Oth Prod - Land - Elec $427,390 | P-72 -$427,390 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
73 341.000 Oth Prod - Structures - Elec $8,337,618 | P73 -$8,337,618 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
74 342,000 Oth Prod - Fuel Holders - Elec $2,449,833 | P-74 -$2,449,833 $0 99.5200% $0 $0
75 344.000 Oth Prod Generators - Elec $91,875,136 | P-75 -$91,875,138 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
76 345.000 Oth Prod Accessory Equip - Elec $11,555,555 | P-76 -$11,555,555 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
77 346.000 Oth Prod - Misc Pwr Pit Equip - Elec $4,157.869 | P-77 ~$4,157,869 $0 99,5200% $0 $0
78 TOTAL CROSSROADS PRODUCTION $118,803,401 -$118,803,401 $0 $0 $0
79 PRUDENT TURBINES 1-3
80 340.000 Land & Land Rights - PT 1-3 $0 ] P80 $1,034,874 $1,034,874 | 99.5200% $0 $1,029,907
81 341.000 Structures & Improvements - PT 1-3 $0 | P-81 $9,787,738 $9,787,738 | 99.5200% $0 $9,740,757
82 342.000 Fuel Holders & Accessories - PT 1-3 $0 | P-82 $4,004,628 $4,004,628 | 99.5200% $0 $3,985,406
83 343.000 Prime Movers - PT 1-3 $0 | P-83 $68,652,846 $68,652,848 | 99.5200% $0 $68,323,312
84 344.000 Generators - PT 1-3 $0 | P-84 $17,250,000 $17,250,000 | 99.5200% $0 $17,167,200
85 345,000 Accessory Elactrical Equipment- PT 1-3 $0 | P-85 $17,778,919 $17,778,819 99.5200% $0 $17,693,580
86 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment- PT 1-3 $0 | P-86 $129,870 $129,870 | 99.5200% $0 $129,247
87 TOTAL PRUDENT TURBINES 1-3 $0 $118,638,875 $118,638,875 $0 $118,069,409
88 PRUDENT TURBINES 4-5
89 340,000 Land & Land Rights - PT 4-5 $0 | P-89 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
90 341.000 Structures & Improvements - PT 4-5 $0 1 P90 $5,142,029 $5,142,029 | 99.5200% $0 $5,117,347
91 342.000 Fuel Holders & Accessories - PT 4-5 $0 | P-91 $2,102,714 $2,102,714 | 99.5200% $0 $2,092,621
92 343.000 Prime Movers - PT 4-5 $0 | P-92 $36,255,099 $36,255,099 | 99.5200% $0 $36,081,075
93 344,000 Generators - PT 4-5 $0 | P-93 $9,217,285 $9,217,285 | 99.5200% $0 $9,173,042
94 345.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment- PT 4-5 $0 | P-94 $9,447,889 $9,447,889 | 99.5200% $0 $9,402,539
95 | 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipmant- PT 4-5 30 | P-o5 $66435 |  $66,435 | 99.5200% $0 _$66,116
96 TOTAL PRUDENT TURBINES 4-5 $0 $62,231,451 $62,231,451 $0 $61,932,740
97 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION $313,973,777 -$56,571,950 $257,401,827 $0 $256,166,299
98 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $694,341,142 +$54,589,254 $639,751,988 $0 $636,681,081
99 TRANSMISSION PLANT
100 350.000 |Land & Land Rights - TP $2,330,379 [P-100 $0 $2,330,379 | 99.5200% $0 $2,319,193
101 350.040 |Trsm Land Rights - Depreciable $12,315,900 |P-101 $0 $12,315,900 | 99.5200% $0 $12,256,784
102 352,000 |Structures & Improvements - TP $6,935,629 |P-102 $0 $6,935,620 | 99.5200% $0 $6,902,338
103 353.000 |Station Equipment - TP $98,845,681 {P-103 $2,211,353 $101,057,034 | 99.5200% $0 $100,571,960
104 | 354.000 (Towers and Fixtures - TP $323,639 |P-104 $0 $323,639 | 99.5200% $0 $322,086
105 355.000 |Poles and Fixtures - TP $69,716,395 |P-105 $0 $69,716,395 | 99.5200% $0 |- $69,381,756

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Karen Hemington
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108
109

10
11
112
13
114
115
116
17
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127

128

129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
148
150

151
152
153
154
185
156
157
158
159
160
161
162

163
164
165
168
167
168

360.000
360.010
360.020
361.000
362.000
364.000
365.000
366.000
367.000
368.000
369.100
369.200
370.001
370.002
371.000
373.000

388.000
390.000
390.051
391.000
391.020
391.030
391.040
391.050
392.000
392.010
392.020
392.004
392.005
393.000
394.000
395.000
386.010
396.002
397.000
398.000

389.000
380.000
390.001
391.000
391.020
391.040
391.050
394.000
397.000
398.000

389.000
390.000
390.051
391.000
391.020

Overhead

Underground Conductors & Devices - TP
Transmission - Act 355 Salvage & Removal:
Retirements not classified

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

Land and Land Rights - DP

Dist - Land Rights - Elec

Dist - Land Leased

Structures & Improvements - DP

Station Equipment - DP

Poles, Towers, & Fixtures - DP
Overhead Conductors & Devices - DP
Underground Conduit - DP

Underground Conductors & Devices - DP
Line Transformers - DP

Services - Overhead - DP

Services - Underground - DP

Meters - DP

Meters - PURPA Load Research
Installation On Customer's Premises
Street Lighting and Signal Systems - DP
Distribution: Act 362,364,367,368: Salvage &
Removal: Retirements not classfied
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

GENERAL PLANT

Land and Land Rights - GP

Structures & Improvements - GP
Structures & Improvements - Leased
Office Furniture & Equipment - GP
Gen Office Furniture - Computer
Computer Hardware - GP

Computer Software - GP

Computer Systems Development

Gen Transportation - Auto - Elec

Gen Transportation - Light Trucks

Gen Transportation - Heavy Trucks
Gen Transportation - Trallers

Gen Transportation - Med Trucks
Stores Equipment - GP

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment - GP
Laboratory Equipment - GP

Power Operated Equipment - Short Life
Power Operatsd Equipment - Long Life
Communications Equipment - GP
Miscellaneous Equipment - GP

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

ECORP - GPE - AQUILA

General Land Elec

General Structures & Impr. Elec
General Structures & impr. Elec- Other
General Office Fumn & Eq. Elec.
General Office Furniture - Computer
General Office Furn - Software
General Office - Computer Systems Dev.
General Tools - Elec

General Communication Equlp-Etec
Genaral Misc Equip - Elac

TOTAL ECORP - GPE - AQUILA

UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT

Land & Land Rights - UCU

Structures & improvements Owned - UCU
Structures & Improvements Leased - UCU
Gen Office Furniture & Equipmant

Gen Offlce Furniture - Computer - UCU

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Fliing Through September 30, 2008
Plant in Service

$46,885,674 $0 |

885,674

$58,426 $0 $58,426
$0 |P-108 $0 $0
$237,411,723 $2,211,353 $239,623,076
$4,880,114 |P-111 $0 $4,880,114
$268,182 |P-112 $0 $268,182
$22,228 |P-113 $0 $22,228
$8,032,567 |P-114 $0 $8,032,567
$89,285,951 (P-115 $0 $89,285,951
$131,707,494 |P-116 $0 $131,707,494
$91,780,125 [P-117 $0 $91,780,125
$40,250,611 [P-118 $0 $40,250,611
$94,834,863 |P-119 $0 $94,634,863
$146,440,081 |P-120 $0 $146,440,081
$13,590,425 |P-121 $0 $13,580,425
$49,539,256 |P-122 $0 $49,539,256
$25,202,479 |P-123 $0 $25,202479
$2,045,596 |P-124 $0 $2,045,596
$14,249,186 |P-128 $0 $14,249,186
$27,112,062 |P-126 $0 $27,112,062
$0 |P-127 $0 $0
$739,241,220 $0 $739,241,220
$1,011,453 |P-130 -$13,468 $997,985
$14,728,156 |P-131 -$917,461 $13,810,695
$37,570 |P-132 $0 $37.570
$2,147,045 |P-133 ~$10,859 $2,136,188
$2,497,767 |P-134 $0 $2,497,767
$0 |P135 $0 $0
$705,462 [P-136 $0 $705,162
$0 |P137 $0 $0
$91,515 |P-138 $0 $91,515
$130,551 |P-139 $0 $130,551
$648,724 |P-140 $0 $648,724
$528,298 |P-141 $0 $528,298
$361,754 {P-142 $0 $361,754
$107.726 |P-143 $0 $107,726
$4,361,713 |P-144 $0 $4,361,713
$2,051,860 |P-145 $0 $2,051,860
$3,430,565 | P-146 $0 $3,430,565
$0 |P-147 $0 $0
$9,151,744 |P-148 $0 $9,151,744
-$28,463 |P-149 $0 -$28,469
$41,963,134 -$941,788 $41,021,346
$28,759 [P-152 $0 $28,759
$8,358,081 |P-153 $0 $8,358,081
$0 |P-154 $0 $0
$8,910,246 |P-155 $0 $8,910,246
$12,368,892 (P-156 $0 $12,368,892
$17,143,791 |P-157 $0 $17,143,791
$0 |P-158 $0 $0
$44,047 |P-159 $0 $44,047
$1,801,203 |P-160 $0 $1,801,203
$422,825 [P-161 $0 $422 825
$49,077,844 $0 $49,077,844
$0 |P-164 $0 $0

$0 |P-165 $0 $0

$0 |P-168 $0 $0

$0 |P-167 $0 $0

$0 |P-168 $0 $0

$46,660,623

99.5200%
99.5200% $53.146
99.5200% $0

$0 | $238472,886
90.4500% $0 $4,863,273
99.4500% $0 $266,707
99.4500% $0 $22,106
99.4500% $0 $7,988,388
99.4500% $0 $88,794,878
99.4500% $0 | 130,983,103
99.4500% $0 $91,275,334
99.4500% $0 $40,029,233
90.4500% $0 $94,313,271
99.4500% s0 | $145.634,681
90.4500% $0 $13,515,678
99.4500% $0 $49,266,790
99.4500% $0 $25,063,865
99.4500% $0 $2,034,345
99.4500% $0 $14,170,815
99.4500% $0 $26,962,946
99.4500% $0 o

$0 | $736.175,393
99.4890% $0 $992,885
99.4890% $0 $13,740,122
99.4390% $0 $37,378
99.4890% $0 $2,125,270
99.4890% $0 $2,485,003
99.4690% $0 $0
99.4890% $0 $701,559
99.4690% $0 $0
99.4890% $0 $91,047
99.4890% $0 $129,884
99.4890% $0 $845,409
99.4890% $0 $525,508
99.4890% $0 $359,905
99.4890% $0 $107,176
99.4890% $0 $4,339,425
99.4890% $0 $2,041,375
99.4890% $0 $3,413,035
99.4890% $0 $0
99.4890% $0 $9,104,979
99.4890% $0 -$28,324

$0 $40,811,726
99.4890% $0 $28,612
99.4890% $0 $8,315,371
9.4800% 50 $0
99.4890% $0 $8,864,715
99.4890% $0 $12,305,687
99.4890% $0 |  $17,056,188
99.4890% $0 $0
99.4890% $0 $43,822
99.4890% $0 $1,791,990
99.4390% _$0 420,664

$0 $43,827,056
99.4890% $0 $0
99.4890% $0 $0
99.4300% $0 $0
99.4890% $0 $0
99.4890% $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missourl Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Plant In Servica

391,040 99.4890%

391.050 |Computer System Developments - UCU $¢ |P-170 99.4890% $0 $0
171 392,000 [Gen Transportation Equip-Auto-Elec $0 {P-171 $0 99.4890% $0 $0
172 392.050 (Gen Transportation Equip Med Trucks $0 |P-172 $0 89.4880% $0 $0
173 394.000 (Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment - UCU $0 |P-173 $0 $0 | 99.4890% $0 $0
174 395.000 |Lab Equipment - UCU $0 |P-174 $0 $0 | 99.4890% $0 $0
175 397.000 (Communications Equipment - UCU $0 [P-175 $0 $0 | 99.48%0% $0 $0
176 | 398.000 |Miscellaneous Equipment - UCU $0 |P-176 $0 $0 | 99.4890% $0 $0
177 TOTAL UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. No Adjustment $0 $0

1. To remove Crossroads Energy Center -$21,901,183 $0 -
Transmission Plant. (Hyneman)

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0 -

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 1 of 14

Schedule RAK-6



Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

No Adjustment

1. To include JEC Common Plant. (Staff)

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

$111,129

$408,424

$1,431,219

$0

$31,924

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missourl Public Service - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

$0

No Adjustment

|
No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 3 of 14
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

No Adjustment ‘ $0 $0

No Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To remove South Harper plant from rate
base. (Hyneman)

1. To remove South Harper plant from rate
[(base. (Hyneman)

-$1,034,874

-$9,787,738

$0

1. To remove South Harper plant from rate
base. (Hyneman)

1. To remove South Harper plant from rate
base. (Hyneman)

1. To remove South Harper plant from rate
base. (Hyneman)

1. To remove South Harper plant from rate
hase. (Hyneman)

1. To remove South Harper plant from rate
% base. (Hyneman)

-$4,004,628

-$68,652,846

-$17,250,000

-$17,778,919

-$129,870

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

(Hyneman)

1. To remove Crossroads plant from rate base. -$427,390

$0

(Hyneman)

1. To remove Crossroads plant from rate base. -$8,337,618

$0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To remove Crossroads plant from rate base.
(Hyneman)

1. To remove Crossroads plant from rate base.
(Hyneman)

1. To remove Crossroads plant from rate base.,
(Hyneman)

1. To remove Crossroads plant from rate base.
(Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 in rate
Ibase. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 in rate
base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 in rate
base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 in rate

base. (Hyneman)

-$2,449,833

-$91,875,136

-$11,555,555

-$4,157,869

$1,034,874

$9,787,738

$4,004,628

$68,652,846

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

. To Include Prudent Turbines 1-3 $17,250,000
ibase. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 in rate $17,778,919 $0
base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 in rate $129,870 $0
base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 in rate $0 $0
base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 in rate $5,142,029 $0
base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 in rate $2,102,714 $0
base. {Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 in rate
base. (Hyneman)

$36,255,099 $0

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 in rate $9,217,285 $0

’base. {(Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 in rate $9,447,889 $0
base. (Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090 '
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant In Service

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 in rate $66,435 $0
base. (Hyneman)

1. To include transmission plant for Prudent $2,211,353 $0
Turbines 4-5. (Hyneman) i

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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No Adjustment

i
i

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

$0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0 -

$0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

No Adjustment

1. To remove Liberty Service Center from plant -$13,468 $0
in service. (Majors)

1. To remove Liberty Service Center from plant -$917,461 $0
llin service. (Majors)

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 10 of 14

Schedule RAK-6



Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To remove Crossroads I from rate base. -$10,859

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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No Adjustment

No Adjustment

{

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

)

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric :
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Diract Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

No Adjustment

|
i

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

INo Adjustment ’ $0 $0

No Adjustment :' $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

INo Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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1
2
3
4

[ ]

10
1
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

301.000
303.010
303.010

310.000
311.000
312.000
312.020
314.000
315.000
316.000

310.000
311.000
312.000
312.020
314.000
315.000
316.000
343.010

Missourl Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008

Depreciation Expense

Organization $21,553
Misc Intang- Subst (like 353) $208,004
Misc Intangible - Crossroads Transmission $0
Plant
TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $229,557
PRODUCTION PLANT
STEAM PRODUCTION
SIBLEY PRODUCTION PLANT
Land & Land Rights - Sibley $394,802
Structures & Improvements - Sibley $39,322,429
Boiler Plant Equipment - Sibley $153,047,746
Boiler Pollution Equipment - Sibley $2,200,726
Turbogenerator Units - Sibley $58,718,290
Access. Electrical Equipment - Sibley $15,207,456
Misc. Power Plant Equipment - Sibley $644,985
Production: Act 312 : Salvage & Removal: $0
Retirements not classified
TOTAL SIBLEY PRODUCTION PLANT $269,536,434
JEFFREY ENERGY CENTER
PRODUCTION PLANT
Land & Land Rights - JEC $376,577
Structures & Improvements - JEC $18,994,036
Boiler Plant Equipment - JEC $62,003,162
Boiler Pollution Equipment - JEC $2,195,553
Turbogenerator Unlts - JEC $18,447,492
Access. Electrical Equipment - JEC $6,491,740
Misc. Power Plant Equipment - JEC $2,288,134
Other Production - Other Wind $181,654
TOTAL JEFFREY ENERGY CENTER $110,978,348
PRODUCTION PLANT
TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION $380,514,782
NUCLEAR PRODUCTION
TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION $0
HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION
TOTAL HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION $0

0.0000%
0.00%
0.00%

0.0000%
1.7000%
2.1000%
2.1000%
2.3100%
2.3100%
2.0400%
0.0000%

0.0000%
1.7000%
2.1000%
2.1000%
2.3100%
2.3100%
2.0400%
3.3300%

$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$668,481
$3,214,003
$46,215
$1,356,392
$351,292
$13,158

$0

$5,649,541

$0
$322,899
$1,302,066
$46,107
$426,137
$149,959
$46,678
$6,049

$2,299,895

$7,949,436

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 5
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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46
47

49
50
51
52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62

63
64
65
66

340.000
341.000
342.000

343.000
344.000
345.000
346.000

340.000
341.000
342.000
343.000
344.000
345.000
346.000

340.000
341.000
342.000
343.000
344.000
345.000
346.000

340.000
341.000
342.000
343.000

" OTHER PRODUCTIO

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Depreciation Expense

NEVADA & KCI COMBUSTION TURBINES

Land & Land Rights - NV & KCI
Structures & Improvements - NV & KCI
Fuel Holders, Producers, and Acess. - NV
& KCl

Prime Movers - NV & KCI

Generators - NV & KCi

Access. Electrical Equip. - NV & KCI
Misc. Power Plant Equipment - NV & KCI

Other Production:Act 342: Salvage &
Removal: Retirements not classfied
TOTAL NEVADA & KCl COMBUSTION
TURBINES

RALPH GREEN COMBUSTION TURBINE
Land & Land Rights - RG

Structures & Improvements - RG

Fuel Holders and Accessories - RG
Prime Movers - RG

Generators - RG

Accessory Electrical Equipment - RG
Misc. Power Plant Equipment - RG
TOTAL RALPH GREEN COMBUSTION
TURBINE

GREENWOOD ENERGY CENTER PLANT
Land & Land Rights - GEC

Structures & Improvements - GEC

Fuel Holders & Accessories - GEC
Prime Movers - GEC

Generators - GEC

Accessory Electrical Equipment - GEC
Misc. Power Plant Equipment - GEC
TOTAL GREENWOOD ENERGY CENTER
PLANT

SOUTH HARPER COMBUSTION
TURBINES

Land & Land Rights - SH
Structures & Improvements - SH
Fuel Holders & Accessories - SH
Prime Movers - SH

$59,617
$724,221
$910,330

$1,434,805
$2,275,897
$868,342
$o0

$0

$6,263,212

$11,321
$1,282,641
$440,656
$5,326,240
$6,364,598
$1,154,271
$19,904

$14,599,631

$232,540
$2,749,825
$3,350,000
$33,946,430
$9,806,293
$5,210,960
$5,259

$55,301,307

$0
$0
$0
$0

0.0000%
1.6800%
2.8900%

2.8900%
2.8900%
2.2400%
2.0000%

0.0000%

0.0000%
1.6800%
2.8900%
2.8900%
2.8900%
2.2400%
2.0000%

0.0000%
1.6800%
2.8900%
2.8900%
2.8900%
2.2400%
2.0000%

0.0000%
1.6800%
2.8900%
2.8900%

$0
$12,167
$26,309

$41,466
$65,773
$19,227

$0

$0

$164,942

$0
$21,548
$12,735
$153,928
$183,937
$25,856
$398

$398,402

$o0
$46,197
$96,815
$981,052
$283,402
$116,726
$105

$1,524,297

$0
$0
$0
$0

Accounting Schedule: 5

Sponsor: Karen Herrington

Page: 2 of 5
Schedule RAK-6



68
69
70

7
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

79
80
81
82
83

85
86
87

88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105

345.000
346.000

340.000
341.000
342.000
344.000
345.000
346.000

340.000
341.000
342.000
343.000
344.000
345.000
346.000

340.000
341.000
342.000
343.000
344.000
345.000
346.000

350.000
350.040
352.000
353.000
354.000
355.000

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Depreciation Expense

enerators - SH
Accessory Electrical Equipment - SH
Misc. Power Plant Equipment - SH
TOTAL SOUTH HARPER COMBUSTION
TURBINES

CROSSROADS PRODUCTION

Oth Prod - Land - Elec

Oth Prod - Structures - Elec

Oth Prod - Fuel Holders - Elec

Oth Prod Generators - Elec

Oth Prod Accessory Equip - Elec

Oth Prod - Misc Pwr Pit Equip - Elec
TOTAL CROSSROADS PRODUCTION

PRUDENT TURBINES 1-3

Land & Land Rights - PT 1-3
Structures & Improvements - PT 1-3
Fuel Holders & Accessories - PT 1-3
Prime Movers - PT 1-3

Generators - PT 1-3

Accessory Electrical Equipment- PT 1-3
Misc. Power Plant Equipment- PT 1-3
TOTAL PRUDENT TURBINES 1-3

PRUDENT TURBINES 4-5

Land & Land Rights - PT 4-5
Structures & Improvements - PT 4-5
Fuel Holders & Accessorles - PT 4.5
Prime Movers - PT 4-5

Generators - PT 4-5

Accessory Electrical Equipment- PT 4-5
Misc. Power Plant Equipment- PT 4-5
TOTAL PRUDENT TURBINES 4-5

TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION
TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT

TRANSMISSION PLANT

Land & Land Rights - TP

Trsm Land Rights - Depreciable
Structures & Improvements - TP
Station Equipment - TP

Towers and Fixtures - TP

Poles and Fixtures - TP

$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$o
$0
$0
$0

$0

$1,029,907
$9,740,757
$3,985,406
$68,323,312
$17,167,200
$17,693,580
$129,247

$118,069,409

$0
$5,117,347
$2,092,621
$36,081,075
$9,173,042
$9,402,539
$66,116

$61,932,740

$256,166,299

$636,681,081

$2,319,193
$12,256,784
$6,902,338
$100,571,960
$322,086
$69,381,756

2.8900%
2.2400%
2.0000%

0.0000%
1.6800%
2.8900%
2.8900%
2.2400%
2.0000%

0.0000%
1.6800%
2.8900%
2.8900%
2.8900%
2.2400%
2.0000%

0.0000%
1.6800%
2.8900%
2.8900%
2.8900%
2.2400%
2.0000%

0.0000%
0.0000%
1.7500%
1.7300%
1.9800%
2.9100%

$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$163,645
$115,178
$1,974,544
$496,132
$396,336
$2,585

$3,148,420

$0

$85,971
$60,477
$1,042,743
$265,101
$210,617
$1,322

$1,666,231

$6,902,292

$14,851,728

$0

$0
$120,791
$1,739,895
$6,377
$2,019,009

Accounting Schedule: 5
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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107
108

109

110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127

128

129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147

356.000

358.000

360.000
360.010
360.020
361.000
362.000
364.000
365.000
366.000
367.000
368.000
369.100
369.200
370.001
370.002
371.000
373.000

389.000
390.000
390.051
391.000
391.020
391.030
391.040
391.050
392.000
392.010
392.020
392.004
392.005
393.000
394.000
395.000
396.010
396.002

ver ea Couctors v:ce ™

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Depreciation Expense

Underground Conductors & Devices - TP
Transmission - Act 355 Salvage & Removal:
Retirements not classified

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

Land and Land Rights - DP

Dist - Land Rights - Elec

Dist - Land Leased

Structures & Improvements - DP

Station Equipment - DP

Poles, Towers, & Fixtures - DP

Overhead Conductors & Devices - DP
Underground Conduit - DP

Underground Conductors & Devices - DP
Line Transformers - DP

Services - Overhead - DP

Services - Underground - DP

Meters - DP

Meters - PURPA Load Research
Installation On Customer’s Premises
Street Lighting and Signal Systems - DP
Distribution: Act 362,364,367,368: Salvage &
Removal: Retirements not classfied
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

GENERAL PLANT

Land and Land Rights - GP

Structures & Improvements - GP
Structures & Improvements - Leased
Office Furniture & Equipment - GP

Gen Office Furniture - Computer
Computer Hardware - GP

Computer Software - GP

Computer Systems Development

Gen Transportation - Auto - Elec

Gen Transportation - Light Trucks

Gen Transportation - Heavy Trucks
Gen Transportation - Trailers

Gen Transportation - Med Trucks
Stores Equipment - GP

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment - GP
Laboratory Equipment - GP

Power Operated Equipment - Short Life
Power Operated Equipment - Long Life

$46,660,623 |

$58,146
$0

$238,472,886

$4,863,273
$266,707
$22,106
$7,988,388
$88,794,878
$130,983,103
$91,275,334
$40,029,233
$94,313,271
$145,634,661
$13,515,678
$49,266,790
$25,063,865
$2,034,345
$14,170,815
$26,962,946
$0

$735,175,393

$992,885
$13,740,122
$37,378
$2,125,270
$2,485,003
$0
$701,559
$o

$91,047
$129,884
$645,409
$525,598
$359,905
$107,176
$4,339,425
$2,041,375
$3,413,035
$0

2.7300%

1.3300%
0.0000%

0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
1.6700%
1.7300%
3.7800%
2.1700%
1.8300%
2.5600%
3.1700%
3.6400%
2.1800%
1.9100%
6.6700%
4.3200%
3.5000%
0.0000%

0.0000%
1.8800%
0.0000%
3.3300%
10.0000%
10.0000%
10.0000%
10.0000%
9.3000%
9.3000%
9.3000%
9.3000%
9.3000%
3.3300%
3.3700%
3.3000%
4.7500%
0.0000%

$1,273,835
$773
$0

$5,160,680

$0

$0

$0
$133,406
$1,536,151
$4,951,161
$1,980,675
$732,535
$2,414,420
$4,616,619
$491,971
$1,074,016
$478,720
$135,691
$612,179
$943,703
$0

$20,101,247

$0
$258,314
$0
$70,771
$248,500
$0
$70,156
$0
$8,467
$12,079
$60,023
$48,881
$33,471
$3,569
$146,239
$67,365
$162,119
$0

Accounting Schedule: 5
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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149
150

151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162

163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177

397.000
398.000

389.000
390.000
390.001
391.000
391.020
391.040
391.050
394.000
397.000
398.000

389.000
390.000
390.051
391.000
391.020
391.040
391.050
392.000
392.050
394.000
395.000
397.000
398.000

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Depreciation Expense

Cmunicatlons Equipment - GP
Miscellaneous Equipment - GP
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

ECORP - GPE - AQUILA

General Land Elec

General Structures & Impr. Elec
General Structures & Impr. Elec- Other
General Office Furn & Eq. Elec.
General Office Furniture - Computer
General Office Furn - Software
General Office - Computer Systems Dev.
General Tools - Elec

General Communication Equip-Elec
General Misc Equip - Elec

TOTAL ECORP - GPE - AQUILA

UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT

Land & Land Rights - UCU

Structures & Improvements Owned - UCU
Structures & Improvements Leased - UCU
Gen Office Furniture & Equipment

Gen Office Furniture - Computer - UCU
Computer Software - UCU

Computer System Developments - UCU
Gen Transportation Equip-Auto-Elec

Gen Transportation Equip Med Trucks
Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment - UCU
Lab Equipment - UCU

Communications Equipment - UCU
Miscellaneous Equipment - UCU

TOTAL UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT

$9,104,979

-$28,324
$40,811,726

$28,612
$8,315,371
$o
$8,864,715
$12,305,687
$17,056,186
$0

$43,822
$1,791,999
$420,664

$48,827,056

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

3.3300% |

3.7600%

0.0000%
1.6700%
0.0000%
3.3300%
10.0000%
10.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
3.3300%
0.0000%

0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%

$303,196
'$1 1065

$1,492,085

$0
$138,867
$0
$295,195
$1,230,569
$1,705,619
$0

$0

$59,674

$0

$3,429,924

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 5
Sponsor; Karen Herrington
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Missourl Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

2 301.000 |Organization $6,530 | R-2 $0 $6,530 | 99.4890% $0 $6,497
3 303.010 [Misc Intang- Subst (like 353) $2,761 | R3 $0 $2,761 | 99.4890% $0 $2,747
4 303.010 |Misc Intangible - Crossroads Transmission $3,148,295 | R4 -$3,148,295 $0 | 99.4890% $0 $0
Plant
5 TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $3,157,588 -$3,148,295 $9,291 $0 $9,244
[] PRODUCTION PLANT
7 STEAM PRODUCTION
8 SIBLEY PRODUCTION PLANT
9 310.000 Land & Land Rights - Sibley $0 | R9 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
10 311.000 Structures & Improvements - Sibley $26,587,769 | R-10 $0 $26,587,769 | 99.5200% $0 $26,460,148
" 312.000 Boiler Plant Equipment - Sibley $82,773,041 | R-11 $0 $82,773,041 | 99.5200% $0 $82,375,730
12 312.020 Boller Pollution Equipment - Sibley $253,496 | R12 $0 $253,4%8 | 99.5200% $0 $282,279
13 314.000 Turbogenerator Units - Sibley $30,924,047 | R-13 $0 $30,924,047 | 99.5200% $0 $30,775,612
14 315.000 Access. Eloctrical Equipment - Sibley $10,661,833 | R-14 $0 $10,661,833 | 99.5200% $0 $10,610,656
15 316.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - Sibley $469,956 | R-15 $0 $469,956 | 99.5200% $0 $467,700
16 Production: Act 312 : Salvage & -$1,717,606 { R-16 $0 -$1,717,606 | 99.5200% $0 -$1,709,361
Removal: Retiraments not classified
17 TOTAL SIBLEY PRODUCTION PLANT $149,952,636 $0 $149,952,538 $0 $149,232,764
18 JEFFREY ENERGY CENTER
PRODUCTION PLANT
19 310.000 Land & Land Rights - JEC $0 | R-19 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
20 311.000 Structuras & Improvements - JEC $15,408,929 | R-20 $356,638 $15,765,567 | 99.5200% $0 $15,689,892
21 312.000 Boller Plant Equipment - JEC $43,529,023 | R-21 $1,266,909 $44,795,932 | 99.5200% $0 $44,580,912
22 312.020 Bolter Pollution Equipment - JEC $171,172 [ R-22 $0 $171,172 | 99.5200% $0 $170,350
23 314.000 Turbogenerator Units - JEC $7,789,620 | R-23 $0 $7,789,620 | 99.5200% $0 $7,752,230
24 315.000 Access. Electrical Equipment - JEC $4,712,568 | R-24 $0 $4,712,568 | 99.5200% $0 $4,689,948
25 316.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - JEC $511,608 | R-25 $29,257 $540,865 | 99.5200% $0 $538,269
26 343.010 Other Production - Other Wind $61,280 | R-26 $0 $61,280 | 99.5200% $0 $60,086
27 TOTAL JEFFREY ENERGY CENTER $72,184,200 $1,652,804 $73,837,004 $0 $73,482,587
PRODUCTION PLANT
28 TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION $222,136,736 $1,652,804 $223,789,540 $0 $222,715,351
29 NUCLEAR PRODUCTION
30 TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
31 HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION
32 TOTAL HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
33 OTHER PRODUCTION
34 NEVADA & KCI COMBUSTION
TURBINES
35 340.000 Land & Land Rights - NV & KC| $0 { R-35 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
36 341.000 Structures & Improvements - NV & KCI $280,929 | R-36 $0 $280,929 | 99.5200% $0 $279,581
37 342.000 Fuel Holders, Producers, and Acess. - $236,684 | R-37 $0 $236,684 | 99.5200% $0 $235,548
NV & KCI
38 343.000 Prime Movars - NV & KCI $511,018 | R-38 $0 $511,018 | 99.5200% $0 $508,565
39 344.000 Generators - NV & KCI $1,780,064 | R-38 $0 $1,780,064 | 99.5200% $0 $1,771,520
40 345.000 Access. Electrical Equip. - NV & KCI $775,740 | R-40 $0 $775,740 | 99.5200% $0 $772,016
41 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - NV & KC! $0 | R-41 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
42 Other Production:Act 342: Salvage & $83,984 | R-42 $0 $83,984 | 99.5200% $0 $83,581
Removal: Retiroments not classfied
43 TOTAL NEVADA & KCi COMBUSTION $3,668,410 $0 $3,668,419 $0 $3,650,811
TURBINES
44 RALPH GREEN COMBUSTION TURBINE
45 340.000 Land & Land Rights - RG $0 | R45 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
46 341.000 Structures & improvements - RG $433,124 | R46 $0 $433,124 | 99.5200% $0 $431,045
47 342.000 Fuel Holders and Accessories - RG $77,844 | R-47 $0 $77,844 | 99.5200% $0 $77,470
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

$1,900,220 $1,900,220 | 99.5200% $1,891,099

49 Generators - RG $4,332,104 | R49 $0 $4,332,104 | 99.5200% $0 $4,311,310
50 345.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment - RG $696,604 | R-50 $0 $696,604 | 99.5200% $0 $693,260
51 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - RG -$1,674 | R-51 $0 -$1,674 | 99.5200% $0 -$1,666
52 TOTAL RALPH GREEN COMBUSTION $7,438,222 $0 $7,438,222 $0 $7,402,518

TURBINE
53 GREENWOOD ENERGY CENTER PLANT
54 340.000 Land & Land Rights - GEC $0 | R-54 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
55 341.000 Structures & improvements - GEC $611,066 | R-55 $0 $611,086 | 99.5200% $0 $608,133
56 342.000 Fuel Holders & Accessories - GEC $1,235,755 | R-56 $0 $1,235,755 | 99.5200% $0 $1,229,823
57 343.000 Prime Movers - GEC $7,896,838 | R-57 $0 $7,896,838 | 99.5200% $0 $7,858,933
58 344.000 Generators - GEC $2,948,602 | R-58 [1] $2,848,602 | 99.5200% $0 $2,934,449
59 345.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment - GEC $1,820,082 | R-59 $0 $1,820,082 | 99.5200% $0 $1,811,346
60 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - GEC -$15 | R-60 $0 -$15 | 99.5200% $0 $15
é1 TOTAL GREENWOOD ENERGY CENTER $14,512,328 $0 $14,512,328 $0 $14,442,669

PLANT
62 SOUTH HARPER COMBUSTION

TURBINES
63 340.000 Land & Land Rights - SH $0 [ R-63 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
[:2) 341.000 Structures & improvements - SH $433,986 | R-64 -$433,986 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
65 342.000 Fuel Holders & Accessories - SH $418,399 | R-65 -$418,3998 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
(] 343.000 Prime Movers - SH $9,422,230 | R-66 -$9,422,230 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
67 344.000 Generators - SH : $2,079,599 | R-67 -$2,079,599 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
68 345.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment - SH $1,350,309 | R-68 -$1,350,309 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
69 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - SH $10,171 | R-69 -$10,171 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
70 TOTAL SOUTH HARPER COMBUSTION $13,714,8694 =$13,714,694 $0 $0 $0

TURBINES
4 CROSSROADS PRODUCTION
72 340.000 Oth Prod - Land - Elec $0 | R-72 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $o
73 341.000 Oth Prod - Structures - Elec $738,130 | R-73 -$738,130 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
74 342,000 Oth Prod - Fuel Holders - Elec $382,955 | R-74 -$382,955 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
75 344.000 Oth Prod Generators - Elec $17,661,774 | R-75 -$17,661,774 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
76 345.000 Oth Prod Accessory Equip - Elec $1,666,051 | R-76 -$1,666,051 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
77 346.000 Oth Prod - Misc Pwr Pit Equip - Elec $750,917 | R-77 -$750,917 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
78 TOTAL CROSSROADS PRODUCTION $21,199,827 -$21,199,827 $0 $0 $0
79 PRUDENT TURBINES 1-3
80 340.000 Land & Land Rights - PT 1-3 $0 | R-80 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
81 341.000 Structures & Improvements - PT 1-3 $0 | R-81 $433,986 $433,986 | 99.5200% $0 $431,903
82 342.000 Fuel Holders & Accessories - PT 1-3 $0 | R82 $418,399 $418,398 | 99.5200% $0 $416,391
83 343.000 Prime Movers - PT 1-3 $0 | R-83 $9,422,230 $9,422,230 | 99.5200% $0 $9,377,003
84 344.000 Generators - PT 1-3 $0 | R-84 $2,079,599 $2,079,599 | 99.5200% $0 $2,069,617
85 345.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment- PT 1-3 $0 | R85 $1,350,309 $1,350,309 | 99.5200% $0 $1,343,828
86 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment- PT 1-3 $0 | R86 $10,171 $10,171 | 99.5200% $0 $10,122
87 TOTAL PRUDENT TURBINES 1-3 $0 $13,714,694 $13,714,694 $0 $13,648,864
88 PRUDENT TURBINES 4-5
89 340.000 Land & Land Rights - PT 4-5 $0 | R-89 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
90 341.000 Structures & Improvements - PT 4-5 $0 | R-90 $272,663 $272,663 | 99.5200% $0 $271,354
91 342.000 Fuel Holders & Accessories - PT 4-5 $0 | R-91 $211,366 $211,366 | 99.5200% $0 $210,351
92 343.000 Prime Movers - PT 4-5 $0 | R-92 $5,551,417 $5,551,417 | 99.5200% $0 $5,524,770
93 344.000 Generators - PT 4-5 $0 | R93 $1,161,077 $1,161,077 | 99.5200% $0 $1,155,504
94 345.000 Accessory Elactrical Equipment- PT 4-5 $0 { R-94 $905,380 $805,380 | 99,5200% $0 $901,034
95 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment- PT 4-5 $0 | R-95 $7,708 $7,708 | 99.5200% $0 $7,671
9 TOTAL PRUDENT TURBINES 4-5 $0 $8,109,611 $8,109,611 $0 $8,070,684
97 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION $60,533,490 -$13,090,216 $47,443,274 $0 $47,215,546
98 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $282,670,226 -$11,437,412 $271,232,814 $0 $269,930,897
a9 TRANSMISSION PLANT
100 350.000 jLand & Land Rights - TP $0 |R-100 $0 $0 | 99.5200% $0 $0
101 350.040 |Trsm Land Rights - Depraciable $2,707,225 |R-101 $0 $2,707,225 | 99.5200% $0 $2,694,230
102 352.000 |Structures & Improvements - TP $1,657,060 |R-102 $0 $1,657,060 | 99.5200% $0 $1,649,106
103 353.000 |Station Equipment-TP $32,597,968 |R-103 $122,177 $32,720,145 | 99.5200% $0 $32,563,088
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Accumulated Depraciation Reserve

354.000 |Towers and Fixtures - TP $301,645 $0 $301,645 | 99.5200% $0 y
105 355.000 |Poles and Fixtures - TP $20,826,038 [R-105 $0 $20,826,038 | 99.5200% $0 $20,726,073
106 356.000 [Overhead Conductors & Devices - TP $20,476,396 [R-106 $0 $20,476,396 | 99.5200% $0 $20,378,109
107 358.000 |Underground Conductors & Devices - TP $47,892 |R-107 $0 $47,892 | 99.5200% $0 $47,662
108 Transmission - Act 355 Salvage & Removal: -$177,791 |R-108 $0 $177,791 | 99.5200% $0 -$176,938
Retirements not classified
109 TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT $78,436,433 $122177 $78,558,610 $0 $78,181,527
110 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
11 360.000 |Land and Land Rights - DP $0 |R-111 $0 $0 | 99.4500% $0 4]
112 360.010 |Dist - Land Rights - Elec $6 |R-112 $0 $0 | 99.4500% $0 0
13 360.020 |Dist-Land Leased $4,883 |R-113 $0 $4,883 | 99.4500% $0 4856
114 361.000 {Structures & Improvements - DP $1,583,429 [R-114 $0 $1,5683,429 | 99.4500% $0 1574720
115 362.000 |Station Equipment - DP $25,374,332 [R-115 $0 $25,374,332 | 99.4500% $0 25234773
116 364.000 |Poles, Towers, & Fixtures - DP $64,550,462 |R-116 $0 $64,550,462 | 99.4500% $o 64195434
117 365.000 [Overhead Conductors & Devices - DP $28,936,065 |R-117 $0 $28,936,065 | 99.4500% $0 23776917
118 366.000 |Underground Conduit - DP $7,215,509 |R-118 $0 $7,215,509 | 99.4500% $0 7175824
119 367.000 [Underground Conductors & Devices - DP $28,909,467 |R-119 $0 $28,909,487 | 99.4500% $0 28750465
120 368.000 [Line Transformers - DP $51,908,403 |R-120 $0 $51,998,403 | 99.4500% $0 51712412
121 369.100 |Services - Overhead - DP $11,594,982 |R-121 $0 $11,594,982 | 99.4500% $0 11531210
122 369.200 |Services - Underground - DP $23,535,987 |R-122 $0 $23,535,987 | 99.4500% $0 23406539
123 370.001 |Meters - DP $12,360,694 |[R-123 $0 $12,360,694 | 99.4500% $0 12292710
124 370.002 |Metoers - PURPA Load Research $2,241,609 |R-124 $0 $2,241,609 | 99.4500% $0 2229280
125 371.000 |installation On Customer's Premises $8,065,678 |[R-125 $0 $8,065,678 | 99.4500% $0 8021317
126 373.000 [Street Lighting and Signal Systems - DP $8,127,244 |R-126 $0 $8,127,244 | 99.4500% $0 8082544
127 Distribution: Act 362,364,367,368: Salvage & -$947,198 |R-127 $0 -$947,198 | 99.4500% $0 -941988
Removal: Retirements not classfiad
128 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $273,551,546 $0 $273,551,546 $0 $272,047,013
129 GENERAL PLANT
130 389.000 {Land and Land Rights - GP $0 |R-130 $0 $0 | 99.4890% $0 0
131 390.000 |[Structures & Improvements - GP $3,791,929 |R-131 -$229,888 $3,562,041 | 99.4890% $0 3543839
132 390.051 |Structures & Improvements - Leased $37,570 [R-132 $0 $37,570 | 99.4890% $0 37378
133 391.000 |Office Furniture & Equipment - GP $1,608,008 |R-133 -$2,291 $1,605,797 | 99.4890% $0 1687512
134 391.020 |Gen Office Furniture - Computer $710,148 [R-134 $0 $710,148 | 99.4890% $0 706519
135 391.030 [Computer Hardware - GP $0 |[R-135 $0 $0 | 99.4890% $0 0
136 391.040 |Computer Software - GP $200,194 |R-136 $0 $200,194 | 99.4890% $0 199171
137 | 391.050 |Computer Systems Development $0 |R-137 $0 $0 | 99.4890% $0 o
138 392.000 |Gen Transportation - Auto - Elec $70,402 [R-138 $0 $70,402 | 99.4890% $0 70042
139 392.010 |Gen Transportation - Light Trucks $55,409 [R-139 $0 $55,409 | 99.4890% $0 55128
140 392.020 |Gen Transportation - Heavy Trucks $660,888 |R-140 $0 $660,888 | 99.4890% $0 657511
141 392,004 |Gen Transportation - Trailers $538,204 |R-141 $0 $538,204 | 99.4890% $0 538454
142 392,005 |Gen Transportation - Med Trucks $354,895 |R-142 $0 $354,895 | 99.4890% $0 353081
143 393.000 [Stores Equipment - GP $92,607 |R-143 $0 $92,607 | 99.4890% $0 92134
144 394.000 |Tools, Shop, & Garage Equlpment - GP $3,134,658 [R-144 $0 $3,134,658 | 99.4890% $0 3118640
145 395.000 |Laboratory Equipment - GP $1,359,846 [R-145 $0 $1,359,846 | 99.4890% $0 1352897
148 396.010 |Power Operatod Equipment - Short Life $2,232,925 |R-146 $0 $2,232,925 | 99.4890% $0 2221515
147 396.002 |Power Operated Equipment - Long Life $0 |R-147 $0 $0 | 99.4890% $0 0
148 397.000 |[Communications Equipment - GP $7,394,317 {R-148 $0 $7,394,317 | 99.4890% $0 7356532
149 398.000 |Miscellaneous Equipment - GP $161,517 |R-149 $0 $161,517 | 99.4890% $0 1680692
150 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $22,403,517 -$232,179 $22,171,338 $0 $22,058,043
151 ECORP - GPE - AQUILA
152 389.000 |General Land Elec $0 [R-152 $0 $0 | 99.4890% $0 $0
153 390.000 |General Structures & impr. Elec -$584,712 |R-153 $0 -$584,712 | 99.4880% $0 ~$581,724
154 390.001 |General Structures & Impr. Elec- Other $2,356,242 |R-154 $0 $2,356,242 | 99.4800% $0 $2,344,202
188 391.000 [General Office Fumn & Eq. Elec. $652,074 |R-155 $0 $652,074 | 99.4890% $0 $648,742
156 391.020 |[General Office Furniture - Computer $9,776,909 |R-156 $12,758 $9,789,667 | 99.4890% $0 $9,739,642
157 391.040 |[General Office Furn - Softwara $7,130,671 |R-157 $2,958,887 $10,089,558 | 99.4890% $0 $10,038,000
168 | 391.050 [General Office - Computer Systems Dev. $0 |R-158 $3,135,881 $3,135,881 | 99.4890% $0 $3,119,857
189 | 394.000 |General Tools - Elec $44,047 |R-159 $8,965 $53,012 | 99.4890% $0 $52,741
160 | 397.000 |General Communication Equip-Elec $494,802 |R-160 $0 $494,802 | 99.4890% $0 $492,274
161 | 398.000 |General Misc Equip - Elec $422,825 |R-161 $25,707 $448,532 | 99.4890% $0 $446,240
162 TOTAL ECORP - GPE - AQUILA $20,292,858 $6,142,198 $26,435,056 $0 $26,299,974
163 UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT
164 | 389.000 |Land & Land Rights - UCU $0 |R-164 $0 $0 | 99.4890% $0 $0
165 | 390.000 |Structures & Improvements Owned - UCU -$29,925 {R-165 $0 -$29,925 | 99.4890% $0 $29,772
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167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177

90.051
391.000
391.020
391.040
391.050
392.000
392.050
394.000
395.000
397.000
398.000

Structures & Improvements Leased - UCU
Gen Office Furniture & Equipment
Gen Office Fumiture - Computer - UCU
Computer Software - UCU

Computer System Developments - UCU
Gen Transportation Equip-Auto-Elec

Gen Transportation Equip Med Trucks
Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment - UCU
Lab Equipment - UCU

Communications Equipment - UCU
Miscellaneous Equipment - UCU
TOTAL UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0080
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Past Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

-$15,254
-$228,633 |R-167
-$5,248,745 |R-168 $0
-$4,830,588 |R-169 $0
-$2,111,548 [R-170 $0
-$158 |R-171 $0
-$1,403 |[R-172 $0
-$15,220 |R-173 $0
-$10,810 |R-174 $o0
-$1,611,306 [R-175 $0
-$72/431 |R-176 $0
-$14,076,021 $0

$15,254
-$228,633
-$5,248,745
-$4,830,588
-$2,111,548
-$158
-$1,403
-$15,220
-$10,810
-$1,511,308
72,431
-$14,076,021

80%
99.4890%
99.4890%
99.4890%
99.4890%
99.4890%
99.4890%
99.4890%
99.4890%
99.4880%
99.4890%

-$15,176
-$227,465
$5,221,924
+$4,805,904
-$2,100,758
-$167
-$1,386
-$15,142
-$10,755
-$1,503,583
$72,081
-$14,004,093
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment [ $o $0

1. No Adjustment $0 $0

1. To remove Crossroads Energy Center -$3,148,295 $0 -
transmission plant reserve. (Hyneman)

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

INo Adjustment $0 $0

1. To include JEC Common plant reserve. $356,638 $0 -
ll(staff)

1. To include JEC Common plant reserve. $1,266,909 $0
(Staff)

No Adjustment

1. To include JEC Common plant reserve. $29,257 $0
l(Staff)
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Missouri Public Service - Electric ;
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment

$0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0
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Missouri Public Service - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule; 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment

1. To remove South Harper reserve from rate
ibase. (Hyneman)

$0 $0

1. To remove South Harper reserve from rate -$433,986 $0
base. (Hyneman)

1. To remove South Harper reserve from rate -$418,399 $0
base. (Hyneman) -

1. To remove South Harper reserve from rate
base. (Hyneman)

-$9,422,230

1. To remove South Harper reserve from rate
base. (Hyneman)

-$2,079,599 $0

1. To remove South Harper reserve from rate -$1,350,309 $0
base. (Hyneman)

1. To remove South Harper reserve from rate -$10,171 $0
base. (Hyneman)
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Fliing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

1. To remove Crossroads reserve from rate » 3 » . $0
base. (Hyneman)

1. To remove Crossroads reserve from rate -$738,130 $0
base. (Hmeman)

1. To remove Crossroads reserve from rate -$382,955 $0
base. (Hyneman)

RIS

1. To remove Crossroads reserve from rate -$17,661,774 $0
base. (Hyneman)

1. To remove Crossroads reserve from rate -$1,666,051 ‘ $0 )
base. (Hyneman)

1. To remove Crossroads reserve from rate -$750,917 ’ $0
base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 reserve in $0 $0
rate hase. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 reserve in $433,986 $0
rate base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 reserve in $418,399 $0
rate base. (Hyneman)
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Missouri Public Service - Electric 3
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 reserve in $9,422,230 $0
rate base. (Hyneman)

1. To Include Prudent Turbines 1-3 reserve in $2,079,599 $0
rate base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 reserve in $1,350,309 $0
rate base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 1-3 reserve in $10,171 $0
rate base. (Hyneman) =

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 reserve in ;
]rate base. (Hyneman) i

L 1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 reserve in $272,663 $0
rate base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 reserve in $211,366 $0
rate base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 reserve in $5,551,417
{|rate base. (Hyneman)

$0

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

5 reserve in $1,161,077 ) $

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-
rate base. (Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 reserve in $905,380 $0
rate base. {Hyneman)

1. To include Prudent Turbines 4-5 reserve in $7,708 $0
rate base. (Hynemany)

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

$122,177 $0

1. To include transmission plant reserve for
Prudent Turbines 4-5. (Hyneman)

gt

No Adjustment ; $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

i
iNo Adjustment $0 $0
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No Adjustment

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve
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Missouri Public Service - Electric :
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment $0
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

1. To remove Liberty Service Center from -$229,888 $0

plant reserve. (Majors)

$0 $0

1. To remove Crossroads reserve from rate
base. (Hyneman)

No Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreclation Reserve

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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No Adjustment

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

$0

1. To reverse the reserve defficiency created $7,331
by transactions related to the acquisition of
Aquila by GPE. (Schad/Hyneman)

2. To include additional reserve for $5,427
unauthorized ceasing of depreciation.
(Schad)

$0

$0

$0

1. To reverse the reserve defficiency created $2,958,887
by transactions related to the acquisition of
Aquila by GPE. (Schad/Hyneman)

$0

1. To include additional reserve for $3,135,881
unauthorized ceasing of depreciation.
(Schad)

$0

(Schad)

1. To include additional reserve for $8,965
unauthorized ceasing of depreciation.

$0

No Adjustment

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 13 of 15
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Missouri Public Service - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

1. To include additional reserve for $25,707 $0
unauthorized ceasing of depreciation.
(Schad)

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 14 of 15
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iNo Adjustment

Missourl Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Cash Working Capital

1 OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE

2 Federal Income Taxes Withheld $6,336,914 29.23 16.50 12.73 0.034877 $221,013
3 State Income Taxes Withheld $1,893,651 29.23 18.50 10.73 0.029397 $55,668
4 FICA Taxes Withheld - Employee $3,001,384 29.23 16.50 12.73 0.034877 $104,679
5 Net Payroll $29,515,900 29.23 13.42 15.81 0.043305 $1,278,186
6 Accrued Vacation $449,602 29.23 365.00 -335.77 -0.919918 -$413,597
7 Fuel - Purchased Gas & Oil $18,827,808 29.23 40.79 -11.56 +0.031672 -$596,314
8 Injuries and Damages $1,619,373 29.23 365.00 -335.77 -0.919918 -$1,489,690
9 Purchased Power $78,309,322 29.23 36.42 -7.19 -0.019706 -$1,543,163
10 Sibley - Coal & Freight $44,615,399 29.23 20.03 9.20 0.025214 $1,124,933
1" JEC - Coal $16,994,650 29.23 30.62 -1.39 -0.003807 -$64,699
12 JEC - Operations $5,217,951 29.23 30.62 -1.39 -0.003807 -$19,865
13 latan Coal $7,191,417 29.23 30.17 -0.94 -0.002563 -$18,432
14 Lake Road Coal $11,314,630 29.23 20.02 9.21 0.025239 $285,570
15 latan Operations $4,316,342 29.23 52.74 «23.51 -0.064413 -$278,029
16 Pension Fund Payments $336,093 29.23 90.00 -60.77 -0.166493 -$55,957
17 OPEB Expenses $994,256 29.23 182.50 -153.27 -0.419918 -$417,506
18 Cash Vouchers $107,658,268 29.23 4414 -14.91 -0.040849 -$4,397,733
19 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE $338,592,960 -$6,224,936
20 TAXES
21 Property Taxes $10,283,944 29.23 188.36 -159.13 -0.435960 -$4,483,388
22 FICA Taxes - Employer $3,001,384 29.23 16.50 12.73 0.034877 $104,679
23 FUTA and SUTA $147.423 29.23 75.88 -46.65 -0.127808 -$18,842
24 Corporate Francise $442,931 11.82 ~17.50 89.32 0.244712 $108,391
25 City Francise Taxes $23,771,792 11.82 98.20 -86.38 -0.236645 -$5,625,476
26 Sales Taxes $12,034,251 4.38 35.68 -31.30 -0.085746 -$1,031,889
27 TOTAL TAXES ‘ $49,681,725 -$10,946,525
28 OTHER EXPENSES
29 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $0 $0
3 TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE -

32 Federal Tax Offset $14,962,262 39.18 38.50 0.68 0.001850 $27,680
33 State Tax Offset $2,351,213 39.18 38.50 0.68 0.001850 $4,350
34 City Tax Offset $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
35 Interest Expense Offset $30,658.609 29.23 92.00 -62.77 -0.171973 -$5,272,453
36 TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE $47,972,084 -$5,240,423

Accounting Schedule: 8
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 1 of 1
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statemant Detail

1. Adiustment for .Bllllng Corrections (Wells)
2. Adjustment for Rate Switchers (Wells)

3. Annualization for Rate Change (Walls)

4. Woather Adjustmont (Wells)

5. 365-Days Adjustment (Wells)

8. Annualization for Large Customer Load Changes (Wells)

7. Annualization for C Growth (Boateng)

No Adjustment

1. No Adjustment

No Adjustment

1. To adjust off-system sales revenue to Staff's annualized
level. (Harris)

1.To int pany off-system r from the
tost year. (Boatenq)

1. To eliminate off-system revenues associated with West
Plains Energy Kansas Elactric. (WPKSE) {Boateng)

No Adjustment

8 & & & 8 ¢

8

$0 -$191,441
$0 $0
$0  $18,172,264
$0  -$9,207,230
$o $3,689,633
$0

$610,263

$0 $7,718,907

-$14,107,478

-$22,495,836

$0  -$10,033,612

$0 -$1,008,030

Accounting Schedule; 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
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No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

level. {(Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized

Missouri Public 8ervice - Electric
Caso No. ER-2009-0090
Tost Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Fliing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to income Statement Detail

$79,872 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 2 of 16
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Fillng Through September 30, 2008
Adjust tol Stat Detail

1. To adjust fusl expense to Staff's annualized level. {Harris) $0  $13,054,8 ' T D %0

No adjustment $0 $0

1. To adjust the cost of off-systom sales to Staff's $0 -$146,519 $0 $0
annualized lovel. (Harris)

1. To remove test year expense associated with $0 -$14,075 $0 $0
Intercompany Off-sy fuel and purchased power.
(Boatenq)

1. To remova off-system sales expense associated with $0 -$1,341 $0 $0
Woest Plains Energv Kansas Efectric. (Boateng)

1. To adjust test year payroll to roflect Staff's annuallzed $93,876 $0 $0 $0
leval. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $23,260 $0 $0 $0
level. {Majors)

2. To adjust for correction to JEC billed expenses. {Majors) $0 $3,461 $0 $0

1. To adjust test yaar payroll to raflect Staff's annualized $116,177 $0 $0 $0
Teval. {(Majors)

2. To adjust for correction to JEC billed expenses. (Majors) $0 -$51,117 $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize amortization of emmission allowance sale -$130,105

proceeds. {Harris)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $75,411 $0 $o $0
level. (Majors)
2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's $0 $2,978 $0 $0

annualized level. (Herrington)

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 3 of 16
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Missouri Public Service ~ Electric
Case No. ER-2003-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statemant Detail

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annuallzed $11,708 $0 $0 $0
level. (Majors)
2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's $0 -$113,515 $0 $0

lannualized level. {Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $124,689 $0 $0 $0
level. (Maijors)
2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's $0 $1,990,830 $0 $0

annualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $29,368 $0 $o $0
lovel. (Majors)

2. To include maintenance expense for MPS Prudent $0 $208,667 $0 $0
Turbines 4 and 5. (Hyneman)

3. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's $0 §531,915 $0 $0

annualized fevel. (Herrinaton)

1. To adjust test year payroll to roflect Staff's annualized $17,287 $0 $0 $0
level. (Majors)
2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's $0 $79,502 $0 $0

annualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to roflect Staff's annualized $7,642 $0 $0 $0
lavel, (Maiors)
2. To remove South Harper legal fees from the test yoar $0 $0 $0 -$376,388

oxpense, {Harrison)

1. To adjust fuel expense to Staff's annualized level, {Harrls)

1. To ad|ust reservation charges to Staff's annualized lovel. $0 $118,639 $0 $0
(Harris)
2. To include natural gas reservation charges for MPS $0 $2,623,311 $0 $0

Prudent Turbines 4 and 5. {Hyneman)

No Adjustment

1. To adjust the cost of off-system sales to Staff's
annualized lovel. {Harris)

$1,987,865

-$188,866

50 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
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1. To remova test year expense associated with
intercompany off-sy fuel and purchased power.
(Boatena)

1.Tor off-sy sales exp iated with
Wast Plalne Energy Kansas Electric. (Boateng)

1. To remove hedging casts from test year expense. (Harris)

1. To adjust test year payrall to reflect Staff's annualizad
lovel. {Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. {(Majors)

2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff’s
annualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Maiors)

2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's
annualized level. {Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. {(Majors)

2. Yo adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's
annualized level, (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Stafs annualized
lovel. (Malors)

2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's
annualized level. (Herrinaton}

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Caso No. ER-2009-00%0
Test Yoar Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detall

$0

$0

$18,401

$30,825

$0

$2,144

$0

-$10,625,029

$0

-$19,385

$0

-$389,140

$0

$101,855

$0

-$57,556

$0 -$760,572

$0 -$39,785

$0 $0

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 5 of 16
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Missourl Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Tost Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

1. To annualize purchased power energy charges. (Harris) $0 -$3,127,543 $0 $0

1. To remove intercompany purchased power. (Harrls) $0 -$5,824,173 $0 $0

1. No Adjustment

'R

1. To annualize p

d power d d charges. (Harris) $0 -$4,569,711 $0 $0

2. To include 100MW of purchased power capacity for $0 $800,000 $0 $0
summer months of June-September. (Hyneman)

1. To adjust the cost of off-system sales to Staffs $0  -$18,019,764 $0 $0
annualized level. (Harris)

1.7o off-sy sales

p fated with $0 $o $0 -$380,730

West Plains Energy Kansas Electric. {Boateng)

1. To remove test year expense associated with $0 $0 $0 -$9,108,826
|intercompany off-system fuel and purchased power.
(Boatenq)

-$150,212

1. Tor ve tast year axp lated with
int y off-sy fuel and purchased power.

(Boateng

1. To remove off-system sales exp fated with $0 $0 $0 -$822,756
West Plains Energy Kansas Electric. (Boateng)

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

1.Tor sy sales oxp iated with $0 $0 $0 -$442
West Plains Eneray Kansas Electric. {Boateng)

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
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1. To remove intercompany purhased ower. (Harrs)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lfovel. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year MPS advertising to an annualized
lovel. (Pronger)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. {(Majors)

2. To adjust dues and donations to an annualized lavel.
{Prenger)

No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. {Majors)

1. No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized

lovel. (Majors)

1. No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflact Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
levef. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

Missourl Public Service - Electric
Caso No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Diract Filing Through Septembaer 30, 2008
Adjustmants to Income Statement Detail

$1,245,364

$0 $0

$29,100 $0

$0 -$26,652

$0 $0

$16,463 $0

$27,701 $0

$336 $0

$1,099 $0

$384 $0

$0 -$272

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
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1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annuafized
fovel. {Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Maijors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

No Adjustment

summer months of June-September. (Hyneman

No Adjustment

1. To adjust the cost of off-system sales 1o Staffs
annualized level, (Harris)

1. To adjust test yaar payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annuallzed
leval. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to refiect Staff's
annualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year maintenance to reflect Staff's
annualized level. (Herrinaton)

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-00%0
Test Yoar Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Flling Through Saptomber 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

$897 $0

$0 $0

1. Ta romove Entorgy Electric Services transmission costs $0 -$958,520
in test vear expense. (Harris)

2. To adjust transmission expense to Staff's annualized $0 $136,815
level. (Harris)

3. To includa 100 MW of purchased power tr. ission for $0 $414,935

$0  -$1,256,086

$3.677 $0

$0 -$5,737

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
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No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lavel. (Maijors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to reflect Staff's
annualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to reflect Staff's
annualized level. (Hetrington)

No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflact Staff's annualized
level. {Malors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to refloct Staff's
annualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroil to roflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

1. To adjust test MPS advertising to an annualized level.
{Prenger}

1. To adjust test year payroll to refloct Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annuallzed
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
Tovel, (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff’s annualizad

level, (Majors)

Missourl Public Service - Elsctric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statoment Detail

$16,351 $0

$0 -$107,547

$2,093 $0

$10,715 $0

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 9 of 16
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Yoar Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
AdJustments to Income Statement Datail

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to refloct Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. {(Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors})

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staf's annualized
level. (Majors)

No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroli to reflect Staf's annualized
lovel. {Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to reflect Staff's
jannualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year maintenance to reflact Staff's
annualizad level. (Herrington)

1. To ad]ust test year payroll to reflact Staff's annualized
lovel. (Maijors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to reflect Staff's
annualized level. (Herrington)

annuallzad level. (Herrington)

$25,990

$25,720

$75,651

$168,085

$0

-$139,826

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $150,021 $0 $0 $0
level. {Majors)
2, To adjust test year maintenance to reflact Staff's $0 $1,811,869 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
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1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Malors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to reflect Staff's
tannualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to reflect Staff's
lannualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
fevel. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to refloct Staff's
annualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff’s annualized
lovel. {(Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenancae to reflect Staff's
d level. (Herri )

1. To adjust test year payroli to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to reflact Staff's
annualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Malors)

2. To adjust test year MPS advertising to an annualized
level. {Prenger)

3. To eliminate duplicate payment & GUI project settlement
from test vear expense. (Harrison)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. {Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. {Majors)

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090

Test Year Ending 12/31/2007

Post Direct Flling Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statemont Detail

$54,055

$0

$147

$0

$22,532

$0

$16

$0

$0

-$95,328

$0

$231,547

$0

$112,383

$0

$53,811

$0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0
$0 -$62
$0 $72,969

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
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Missourl Public Service - Elactric
Case No. ER-2009-0080
Tost Year Ending 12/31/2007

Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008

Adjustments to Income Statement Detall

1. To adjust tt year payroll to reflect Staff's annualiz
level. (Malors)

2. To include out: d meter reading exp (Staff)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff’s annualized
loval. {(Majors)

2. To adjust for Staff's annualized level of customer deposit
interest expanse. (Prenger)

3. To include increase In postage expenss. (Staff)

1. To adjust test year payroll to raflect Staff's annualized
leval. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflact Staff's annualized
lovel. {Majors}

1. To adjust bad debt expense to reflect Staff's
annualization. (Boatenq)

1. To adjust test yoar payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
loval. (Majors)

2. To include bank fees on same basis as KCPL used in the
sale of accounts receivables. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroH to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year MPS advertising to an annualized
level. (Prenger)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflact Staff's annuallzed
Tevel. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized

lovel. (Majors)

$7,755

$39,763

$149

$11,495

$0

$72

$152,381 $0
$0 $501,617
$0 $52,863

$0

$0 $524,427

$0

$0

s

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

-$84,862

$0 $103

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 12 of 16
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Missourt Public Service - Elactric
Case No. ER-2009-0030
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Datail

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Statf's annualized $12,680 $0 $0 $0
lovel. {Majors)

1. To adjust GMO-MPS advertising to an annualized leve. $0 $0 $0 ~$50,274
(Pronger)

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

1. To adjust test year payroll to roflect Staff's annualized
foval. (Malors)

1. Elimt non-labor lated to merger, $0 $0 $0 -$59,022
transition, and asset sales. {Harriaon)

2. To adjust dues and donations to an annuallzed level. $0 -$123,290 $0 $0
(Prenger}
3. To adjust for correction to JEC billed expenses. {Majors) $0 -$344 $0 $0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove South Harper legal fees from the test year $0 -$207,266
expense. (Harrison)

2. No Adjustment $0 $0 §0 $0
3. To amortize Vintage 1 ER-2003-0090 DSM deferral. $0 $0 $0 $19,035

{Hvneman)

1. To adjust for Staff's annualized level of property $0 $101,586 $0 $0
{insurance. {Herrington)

2. To adjust for correction to JEC billed expoenses. (Majors) $0 -$3,179 $0 $0

1. To adjust for a three year average of injuries and $0 -$1,367,879 $0 $0
damanes. (Herrington)

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
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Missourl Public Service - Electric
GCase No, ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statoment Detait

2. To adjust for Staffs annualized level of comany
|insurance other than property insurance. (Herrinaton)

3. To adjust for corraction to JEC billed expenses. (Majors)

1. To refloct GMO-MPS SERP Adjustment - Remove Test
'Yoar Per Book Amount. (Hyneman)

2. To reflact GMO-MPS SERP Adjustment - To reflact SERP
Costs on pav-as-you-go basis. (Hyneman)

3. To reflect Staff's annualized level of 401k expense.
(Malors)

4. To remove bonus paid related to merger, transition, &
asset sales. {Harrison)

5. To eliminate costs of discontinued Aqulla Variable
Compensation Program. {Majors)

6. To reflect a 5 year amortization of FAS 87 Regulatory
Liabilitv. (Harrison)

7. To annualize the FAS 87 Pension Cost. (Harrison}

8. To annualize FAS 106 Post-ratirament benefit cost.
(Harrison)

9. To eliminate costs of discontinued Aquila Earnings Match
Program. (Majors}

10. To eliminate restricted stock grants to former Aquila
executives, (Majors)

11. To adjust for correction to JEC billed expenses. (Majors)

12. To adjust for annualized self-funded and premium based|
medical expense. (Majors)

No Adjustment

1. To amortize rate case exp gl
September 30, 2008 for Case No. ER-2009-0090. {Prenger)

2.To lize MPSC A
amount. (Prenger)

to 2009 assessment

3. To reclassify costs of the depreciation study from rate
case expensa to other regulatory costs and amortize this
over a five year period. (Prenger)

1. No Adjustment

$0

-$1,540,798

-$1,413

$o -$156,737
$0 $30,951
$0 -$346,907
$0 $0
$0 52,703,414
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 -$985,672
$0 -$358,936
$0 -$5,934
$0 $45,461

$110,858

$17,063

'$0 T80

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$o0 -$108,633
$0 $0
$0 -$409,620

$0 -$1,044,479

$0 -$39,586
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2008-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Incoma Statement Detall

1 To adjust GMO-MPS advertising to an annualized lovel.
(Pranger)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff’s annualized $9,048 $0 $0 $0
lavel. (Majors)

2. To eliminate duplicate payment & GUI project settlomont $0 $0 $0 $26,993
from test vear expense. (Harrison)

3. To adjust dues and donations to an annualized level. $0 $113,087 $0 $0
(Prenger)

4. To include SJLP Merger transition costs Adj. CS-84. $0 $0 $0 $374,933
{Harrison)

1. No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

1. To normalize MPS lease expense to a normal Javel. $0 -$433,022 $0 $0
{Harrison)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annuallzed $47,741 $0 $0 $0
level. {Majors)
2. Eliminate lease paymonts for Raytown 750 building that $0 $0 $0 -$48,941

was sold. (Harrison)

1. To Annualize Depreclation Expense $0 -$2,484,640

2. To elimi depreclation exp on t tation $0 $0 $0 -$108,380
equipment charged to clearing accounts. (Herrington)

1. No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

1. To Include Sibley AAO Amortization, (Staff) $0 $349,078 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 15 of 16
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No Adjustment

1. To Annualize Property Taxes {Herrington)

2. To adjust for Staff's annualized level of payroll tax
expense. (Majors)

3. To adjust for corractlion to JEC billed aexpenses. (Majors)
4. Ta include pilot payment for MPS Prudent Turbines 4 and

5. (Hyneman)

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

1. To Annualize Current Income Taxes

1. To Annualize Deforred income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax.

1. To Annualize Amortization of Deferred ITC

1. To Annualize Amortization of Excess Daferred Income
Taxes

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detall

$575,049
$67,579

$169

$161,221

$0

$0 $0
$0 $0
$o $0
$0 $0

$0 $7,065,850

$0 $0

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 16 of 16
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-

NGO AEWN

10
11
12
13
14

15

TOTAL NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

Book Depreciation Expense

Transport Depreciation Exp. Charged. to Maint.
50% Meals and Entertainment

Contribution in Aid of Construction

Advances for Construction

TOTAL ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES
Interest Expense calculated at the Rate of

Tax Straight-Line Depreciation

Tax Depreciation over S/L Tax

IRS Section 199 Domestic Production Activity
TOTAL SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES

NET TAXABLE INCOME

PROVISION FOR FED. INCOME TAX

Net Taxable Inc. - Fed. Inc. Tax

Deduct Missouri Income Tax at the Rate of
Deduct City Inc Tax - Fed. Inc. Tax

Federal Taxable Income - Fed. Inc. Tax
Federal Income Tax at the Rate of
Subtract Federal Income Tax Credits

Net Federal Income Tax

PROVISION FOR MO. INCOME TAX

Net Taxable Income - MO. Inc. Tax
Deduct Federal Income Tax at the Rate of
Deduct City Income Tax - MO. Inc. Tax
Missouri Taxable Income - MO. Inc. Tax
Missouri Income Tax at the Rate of

PROVISION FOR CITY INCOME TAX

Net Taxable Income - City Inc. Tax

Deduct Federal Income Tax - City Inc. Tax
Deduct Missouri Incore Tax - City Inc. Tax
City Taxable income

City Income Tax at the Rate of

SUMMARY OF CURRENT INCOME TAX
Federal Income Tax

State Income Tax

City Income Tax

TOTAL SUMMARY OF CURRENT INCOME TAX

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

Deferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax.
Amortization of Deferred ITC

Amortization of Excess Deferred Income Taxes
TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Income Tax Calculation

3.3050%

100.000%

35.00%

50.000%

6.250%

0.000%

Accounting Schedule:
Sponsor: Paul Harrison
Page: 1 of 1

Schedule RAK-6

$95412,316 $100,335,517 $104,174,890 $108,029,318
$44,929,284 $44,929,284 $44,929,284 $44,929,284
$0 $0 $0 $0

$54,828 $54,828 $54,828 $54,828
$1,301,848 $1,301,848 $1,301,848 $1,301,848
-$1,239,582 -$1,239,582 -$1,239,582 -$1,239,582
$45,046,378 $45,046,378 $45,046,378 $45,046,378
$30,658,609 $30,658,609 $30,658,609 $30,658,609
$43,372,937 $43,372,937 $43,372,937 $43,372,937
$28,584,258 $28,584,258 $28,584,258 $28,584,258
$1,504,932 $1,504,932 $1,504,932 $1,504,932
$104,120,736 $104,120,736 $104,120,736 $104,120,736
$36,337,958 $41,261,159 $45,100,532 $48,954,960
$36,337,958 $41,261,159 $45,100,532 $48,954,960
$1,894,396 $2,151,056 $2,351,213 $2,552,154
$0 $0 $0 $0
$34,443,562 $39,110,103 $42,749,319 $46,402,806
$12,055,247 $13,688,536 $14,962,262 $16,240,982
$12,055,247 $13,688,536 $14,962,262 $16,240,982
$36,337,958 $41,261,159 $45,100,532 $48,954,960
$6,027,624 $6,844,268 $7.481,131 $8,120,491
$0 $0 $0 $0
$30,310,334 $34,416,891 $37,619,401 $40,834,469
$1,894,396 $2,151,056 $2,351,213 $2,552,154
$36,337,958 $41,261,159 $45,100,532 $48,954,960
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$36,337,958 $41,261,159 $45,100,532 $48,954,960
$0 $0 $0 $0
$12,055,247 $13,688,536 $14,962,262 $16,240,982
$1,894,396 $2,151,056 $2,351,213 $2,552,154
$0 $0 $o $0
$13,949,643 $15,839,592 $17,313,475 $18,793,138
$10,949,593 $10,949,593 $10,949,593 $10,949,593
-$743,362 -$743,362 -$743,362 -$743,362
-$153,677 -$153,677 -$153,677 -$153,677
$10,052,554 $10,052,554 $10,052,554 $10,052,554

1



Missouri Publlc Service - Electric :
Case No. ER-2009-0090 ’
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Capital Structure Schedule

1 Common Stock $2,616,100,000 51.03% 4.720% 4.975% 5.231% i

2 [Other Security-Non Tax $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
|Deductible

3 Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

4 Long Term Debt $2,510,430,000 48.97% 6.75% 3.305% 3.305% 3.305% )

5 Short Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

6 Other Security-Tax $o 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% _
Deductible :

7 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $5,126,530,000 100.00% 8.025% 8.280% 8.536% )

8 PreTax Cost of Capital 10.966% 11.380% 11.795%

Accounting Schedule: 12
Sponsor: David Murray
Page: 1 of 1
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Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Executive Case Summary

1 Total Missouri Jurisdictional Operating Revenue $493,392,270
2 Total Missouri Rate Revenue By Rate Schedule $458,815,217
3 Missouri Retail kWh Sales ~ 6,035,067,936
4 Average Rate (Cents per kWh) 7.602
5 Annualized Customer Number 245172
6 Profit (Return on Equity) | $46,150,252
7 Interest Expense $30,658,609
8 Annualized Payroll $41,126,183
9 Utility Employees 3,265
10 Depreciation $45,035,664
11 Net Investment Plant $1,045,675,094

Accounting Schedule: Executive Case Summary
Sponsor: Cary Featherstone
Page: 1 of 1
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